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WARNING!

In order to ensure a normal operation of your refrigerating appliance, which uses a completely environmentally friendly

refrigerant the R600a (flammable only under certain conditions) you must observe the following rules:

+ Do not hinder the free circulation of the air around the appliance.

+ Do not use mechanical devices in order to accelerate the defrosting, others than the ones recommended by the
manufacturer.

+ Do not destroy the refrigerating circuit.

+ Do not use electric appliances inside the food keeping compartment, other than those that might have been
recommended by the manufacturer.

UZMANIBU!

Lai garantétu jisu sasaldéSanas iekartas (kura izmanto viedei nekaitigu dzeséSanas vielu R600a — uzliesmojoSss tikai pie
noteiktiem apstakliem), ir nepiecieS8ams ievérot sekojoSo:

+ Netrauciet gaisa cirkulacijai ap iekartu.

+ Neizmantojiet nekadas mehaniskas iekartas atkausé$anas paatrinasanai.

+ Nesabojajiet dzeséSanas kédi.

+ Nodalijuma partikas produktu glabasanai neizmantojiet nekadas mehaniskas iekartas, ja razotajs to neiesaka.

DEMESIO!

Kad uztikrintuméte normaly jasy Saldiklioveikimag, kuris naudoja draugisSkg aplinkai Saldymo agentg R600a (uzsidega tik tam
tikromis sglygomis) jas privalote laikytis Siy nurodymuy:

+ leiskite laisvai cirkuliuoti orui aplink prietaisa;

+ nenaudokite jokiy kity priemoniy, norédami atitirpinti Saldiklj ar Saldiklj, naudokite tik tas, kurias rekomenduoja gamintojas;
+ nekeiskite Saldiklio elektros grandinés;

+ nenaudokite elektros prietaisy Saldiklio viduje.

HOIATUS!

Et kiilmutusseade, mis kasutab igati keskkonnasdbralikku kilmutusagensit R600a (tuleohtlik ainult teatavatel tingimustel),
t6otaks normaalselt, peate jargima jargmisi eeskirju:

+ Arge blokeerige 6hu vaba ringlust seadme imbruses.

+ Arge puidke sulamist kiirendada mehaaniliste abivahenditega, mida tootja ei ole soovitanud.

+ Arge kahjustage kiilmutusagensikontuuri.

+ Arge kasutage toiduainete hoiukambrites elektriseadmeid, mida tootja ei ole soovitanud.

AVVERTENZA!

Per garantire il funzionamento adeguato dell'elettrodomestico, che utilizza il refrigerante R600a completamente adatto
all'ambiente (infiammabile solo in determinate condizioni), & necessario attenersi alle seguenti regole:

+ Non ostacolare la libera circolazione dell'aria attorno all'elettrodomestico.

+ Per accelerare lo shrinamento non utilizzare dispositivi meccanici diversi da quelli consigliati dal produttore.

+ Non danneggiare il circuito refrigerante.

+ Non utilizzare all'interno del comparto del cibo elettrodomestici diversi da quelli consigliati dal produttore.

BHUMAHUE!

Bawms anapat ceabpxa xnagunHa TeqHoct R600a (3ananum camo npu onpeaeneHn ycrnoBust) ra3 OT eCTECTBEH NPOU3X0L,
KOMTO € CUIMHO CbBMECTUM CbC U3MCKBaHMATa 3a ONa3BaHe Ha OKomnHaTa cpefa. 3a Aa ocurypuTe HopMmarnHa pabora Ha
BawwuaT ypen monsi cnaseanTte cnegHvTe npasuna:

+ OcurypeTe HOpMarHa BeHTUNaums Ha ypeaa.

+ He nsnonseante MexaHU4HU yCTPONCTBA 3a pa3mMpassiBaHe Ha ypeaa, OCBEH Te3n NPEnOpPbYHN OT NPOM3BOAUTENS.

+ He HapaHsBanTe xnagunHarta Bepura.

+ He usnonsBaiiTe enekTpuyeckn ypeam BbTpe B anapara.

FIGYELMEZTETES!

Azl, R600a (csak bizonyos korlilmények kozott gyulékony) teljesen kdrnyezetberat gazzal mikodd hitéberendzés normalis
mikodésének eléréséhez, kdvesse a kdvetkez6 szabalyokat:

Ne gatolja a levegd keringését a készilék korul!

Ne hasznaljon mas mechanikus eszkdzoket a gyorsabb felolvasztas érdekében, mint amit a gyarto ajanl!

Ne szakitsa meg a h(it6kdzeg keringésirendszerét!

Ne hasznaljon mas elektromos eszkdzoket a mélyfagyasztéd részben, mint amiket a gyarté javasolhat!
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Congratulations on your choice of a BEKO Quality
Appliance, designed to give you many years of service.

Safety first!

Do not connect your appliance to the electricity supply
until all packing and transit protectors have been
removed.

* Leave to stand for at least 4 hours before switching
on, to allow compressor oil to settle, if transported
horizontally.

* If you are discarding an old appliance with a lock or
latch fitted to the door, ensure that it is left in a safe
condition to prevent the entrapment of children.

* This appliance must only be used for its intended
purpose.

* Do not dispose of the appliance on a fire. Your
appliance contains non CFC substances in the
insulation which are flammable. We suggest you
contact your local authority for information on disposal
and available facilities.

* We do not recommend use of this appliance in an
unheated, cold room. (e.g. garage, conservatory,
annex, shed, out-house etc.)

To obtain the best possible performance and trouble
free operation from your appliance it is very important to
read these instructions carefully. Failure to observe
these instructions may invalidate your right to free
service during the guarantee period.

Please keep these instructions in a safe place for easy
reference.

This appliance is not intended for use by person with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.




Electrical requirements

Before inserting the plug into the wall socket
make sure that the voltage and the frequency
shown in the rating plate inside the appliance
corresponds to your electricity supply.

We recommend that this appliance is
connected to the mains supply via a suitably
switched and fused socket in a readily
accessible position.

The plug has to be accessible after installation
in order to allow disconnection of the
appliance from the supply after installation.

Warning! This appliance must be earthed.
Repairs to the electrical equipment may only
be made by qualified experts. If the power
cable is damaged, the manufacturer or
customer service must replace it in order to
avoid danger.

ATTENTION!

This appliance operates with R600a which is
an environmental friendly but flammable gas.
During the transportation and fixing of the
product, care must be taken not to damage
the cooling system. If the cooling system is
damaged and there is a gas leakage from the
system, keep the product away from open
flame sources and ventilate the room for a
while.

WARNING - Do not use mechanical devices
or other means to accelerate the defrosting
process, others than those recommended by
the manufacturer.

WARNING - Do not damage the refrigerant
circuit.

WARNING - Do not use electrical appliances
inside the food storage compartments of the
appliance, unless they are of the type
recommended by the manufacturer.
WARNING - If the supply cord is damaged, it
must be replaced by the manufacturer, its
service agent or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

Transportation instructions

1. The appliance should be transported only in
an upright position. The packing as supplied
must be intact during transportation.

2. If during the transport the appliance, has
been positioned horizontally, it must not be

Instruction for use

operated for at least 4 hours, to allow the
system to settle.

3. Failure to comply with the above
instructions could result in damage to the
appliance, for which the manufacturer will not
be held liable.

4. The appliance must be protected against
rain, moisture and other atmospheric
influences.

Important!

» Care must be taken while cleaning/carrying
the appliance not to touch the bottom of the
condenser metal wires at the back of the
appliance, as this could cause injury to fingers
and hands.

* Do not attempt to sit or stand on top of your
appliance as it is not designed for such use.
You could injure yourself or damage the
appliance.

* Make sure that the mains cable is not caught
under the appliance during and after moving,
as this could damage the cable.

* Do not allow children to play with the
appliance or tamper with the controls.

Installation instructions

1. Do not keep your appliance in a room
where the temperature is likely to fall below 10
degrees C (50 degrees F) at night and/or
especially in winter, as it is designed to
operate in ambient temperatures between +10
and +43 degrees C (50 and 100 degrees F).
At lower temperatures the appliance may not
operate, resulting in a reduction in the storage
life of the food.

2. Do not place the appliance near cookers or
radiators or in direct sunlight, as this will
cause extra strain on the appliance's
functions. If installed next to a source of heat
or freezer, maintain the following minimum
side clearances:

From Cookers 30 mm

From Radiators 300 mm

From Freezers 25 mm

3. Make sure that sufficient room is provided
around the appliance to ensure free air
circulation (Item 2).

* Put the back airing lid to the back of your
refrigerator to set the distance between the
refrigerator and the wall (Item 3).



4. The appliance should be positioned on a
smooth surface. The two front feet can be
adjusted as required.To ensure that your
appliance is standing upright adjust the two
front feet by turning clockwise or anti-
clockwise, until firm contact is secured with
the floor. Correct adjustment of feet prevents
excessive vibration and noise (Item 4).

5. Refer to "Cleaning and Care" section to
prepare your appliance for use.

Temperature control and adjustment

The freezer temperature is influenced by the
freezer temperature set button ( recomanded
are 2 or 3 position).

Generally, this temperature is bellow -18°C
lowertemperatures can be obtained by
adjusting the thermostat knob towards
position MAX.

We recommend checking the temperature
with a thermometer to ensure that the storage
compartments are kept to the desired
temperature. Remember to take the reading
immediately since the thermometer
temperature will rise very rapidly after you
remove it from the freezer.

Please remember that each time the door is
opened cold air escapes and the internal
temperature rises. Therefore never leave the
door open and ensure it is closed immediately
after food is put in or removed.

Before operating

Final Check

Before you start using the freezer check that:
1. The feet have been adjusted for perfect
levelling.

2. The interior is dry and air can circulate
freely at the rear.

3. The interior is clean as recommended
under "CLEANING AND CARE."

4. The plug is inserted into the wall socket and
the electricity supply is switched on. Avoid
accidental disconnection by taping over the
switch.

Instruction for use

And note that:

5. You will hear a noise as the compressor
starts up. The liquid and gases sealed within
the refrigeration system may also make some
noise, whether the compressor is running or
not. This is quite normal.

6. To freeze the fresh foods use the
compartment marked with 4 stars
(recomanded second shelf).

7. Don't put in freezer a too big quantity of
foods in the same time. The foods quality is
well kept if they are deeply frozen in the
shortest time possible. Therefore it is
preferable do not exceed the freezing capacity
of the appliance shown in "Appliance record".
The thermostat knob shall be adjusted in
order to obtain the lowest temperature inside
the freezer, with the fast freeze function
activated and the orange lamp lighting.

8. Do not load the appliance immediately it is
switched on. Wait until the correct storage
temperature has been reached. We
recommend that you check the temperature
with an accurate thermometer (see;
Temperature Control and Adjustment).

Important Note:

If there is a power failure do not open the
door. Frozen food should not be affected if the
failure lasts for less than 18 hours. If the
failure is longer, then the food should be
checked and either eaten immediately or
cooked and then re-frozen.



Freezer control panel item 5

The control panel adjusts the temperature in
the freezer and has the following functions:

1 - Orange led - Fast freeze activated
When you turn the freezer temperature set
buton (4) to the ,FAST FREEZE” position, the
orange led (1) will lit and the appliance will run
in lowest temperature conditions. The orange
LED stops to lit after 50 hours of running in
lowest temperature conditions.

2 - Green led - electricity on (Voltage)
Lights when the appliance is connected to the
network and remains lit as long as it is
available power supply. LED green does not
provide information on temperature inside the
freezer.

3 - Red Led - High Temperature Alarm

4 - Setting temperature buton

High temperature alarm

After the appliance is turned on for the first
time the alarm is not active for 12 hours (red
led is off).

After this period, red led can lights (red led is
on) in the following cases:

- If the appliance is overloaded with fresh food
- If the door is left open by mistake.

In these cases the red led will remain lit until

the appliance reached the preset temperature.

If the red led is on wait for 24 hours before to
announce the authorized service.

Important:

The temperatures obtained inside can vary
according to the conditions of use of the
appliance: location, ambient temperature,
frequency of door opening, degree of loading
with food. The temperature setting will be
modified according to these conditions.

If the red led is on wait for 24 hours before to
announce the authorized service.

It could be the warm food placed inside the
freezer and/or the door who was left open.

In 24 hrs of functioning the allarm for hight
temperature (red led) it should be off.

Instruction for use

Fast freeze function

To activate FAST FREEZING function, please
adjust the temperature setting knob to ,FAST
FREEZE” position. It is advised that you place
the foodstuffs that you wish to freeze faster in
the freezer compartment 24 hours after you
activate fast freezing function. While fast
freezing is activated, your refrigerator runs at
lowest temperature setting for freezer. Fast
freeze function lasts for 50 hours. After
terminated, your refrigerator reverts to normal
use conditions with a temperature setting of 3
even though the knob is still employed at
.,FAST FREEZE” position. This ecodesign
feature provides energy saving when fast
freezing function is not cancelled for any
reason. Freezing capacity of your refrigerator
is measured and declared while fast freezing
function is active.

Storing frozen food

Your freezer is suitable for the long-term
storage of commercially frozen foods and also
can be used to freeze and store fresh food.

If there is a power failure, do not open the
door. Frozen food should not be affected if the
failure lasts for less than 18 hrs. If the failure
is longer, then the food should be checked
and either eaten immediately or cooked and
then re-frozen

Freezing fresh food

Please observe the following instructions to
obtain the best results.

Do not freeze too large a quantity at any one
time. The quality of the food is best preserved
when it is frozen right through to the core as
quickly as possible.

If large amounts of fresh food are going to be
frozen, adjust the control knob to ,FAST
FREEZE” position with 24 hours before
putting the fresh food in the fast freeze
compartment.

It is strongly recommended to keep the knob
at ,FAST FREEZE” position at least 24 hours
to freeze maximum amount of fresh food
declared as freezing capacity. Take special
care not to mix frozen food and fresh food.
Small quantities of food up to 1/2 kg. (1 Ib)
can be frozen without fast freezer function.



Take special care not to mix already frozen
food and fresh food.

Making ice cubes (Item 6)

Fill the ice - cube tray 3/4 full with water and
place it in the freezer. Loosen frozen trays
with a spoon handle or a similar implement;
never use sharp-edged objects such as
knives or forks.

Getting to know your appliance
(Item 1)

1 - Control panel, display and adjustment

2 - Ice tray support and ice tray

3 - Compartment for quickly freezing

4 - Compartments for frozen froods keeping
5 - Adjustable front feet

Defrosting

Please defrost the freezer compartment at
least twice a year or when the ice layer is too
thick.

* Ice build-up is a normal phenomenon.

* The ice build-up, especially in the upper side
of the compartment is a natural phenomenon
and does not affect the good functionning of
the appliance.

* It is recommended to defrost the appliance

when the quantity of frozen food is not too big.

* Before the defrosting set the adjusting
thermostat button on the maximum position in
order to strongly freeze the foods. During this
time, the temperature in the refrigerator must
not be too low.

* Unplug the appliance

» Take out the frozen foods, pack them in

several paper sheets and put them in a cool

place.

* Let the door open for a quick defrosting

and put inside vessels with warm water

(max.80°C).
Do not use pointed or sharp-edged objects
such as knives or forks to remove the frost.
Never use hairdryers, electrical heaters or
other such electrical appliances for defrosting.
When defrosting has finished, close the
defrosting part and dry the interior thoroughly
(Item 7 & 8).

Instruction for use

Cleaning and care

1. We recommend that you switch off the
appliance at the socket outlet and pull out the
mains plug before cleaning.

2. Never use any sharp instruments or
abrasive substances, soap, household
cleaner, detergent or wax polish for cleaning.

3. Use luke warm water to clean the cabinet
of the appliance and wipe it dry.

4. Use a damp cloth wrung out in a solution
of one teaspoon of bicarbonate of soda to one
pint of water to clean the interior and wipe it
dry.

5. If the appliance is not going to be used for
a long period of time, switch it off, remove all
food, clean it and leave the door ajar.

6. We recommend that you polish the metal
parts of the product (i.e. door exterior, cabinet
sides) with a silicone wax (car polish) to
protect the high quality paint finish.

7. Any dust that gathers on the condenser,
which is located at the back of the appliance,
should be removed once a year with a
vacuum cleaner.

8. Check door seals regularly to ensure they
areclean and free from food particles.

9. Never:

* Clean the appliance with unsuitable material;
eg petroleum based products.

* Subject it to high temperatures in any way,

* Scour, rub etc., with abrasive material.

10. Excess deposit of ice should be removed
regularly. Large accumulation of ice will impair
the performance of the freezer.

11. To remove a drawer, pull it as far as
possible, tilt it upwards and then pull it out
completely.

Repositioning the door

Proceed in numerical order (Item 9).



Do’s and don’ts

Do- Check contents of the freezer at regular
intervals.

Do- Clean and defrost your appliance
regularly (See "Defrosting")

Do- Keep food for as short a time as possible
and adhere to "Best Before" and "Use
By" dates.

Do- Store commercially frozen food in
accordance with the instructions given on
the packets.

Do- Always choose high quality fresh food
and be sure it is thoroughly clean before
you freeze it.

Do- Prepare fresh food for freezing in small
portions to ensure rapid freezing.

Do- Wrap frozen food immediately after
purchasing and put it in to the freezer as
soon as possible.

Do- Separate food in the compartments and
complete the contents card. This will
enable you to find food quickly and avoid
excessive door opening, which will save
electricity.

Instruction for use

Don’t- Leave the door open for long periods,
as this will make the appliance more
costly to run and cause excessive ice
formation.

Don’t- Use sharp edged objects such as
knives or forks to remove the ice.

Don’t- Put hot food into the appliance. Let it
cool down first.

Don’t- Put liquid-filled bottles or sealed cans
containing carbonated liquids into the
freezer, as they may burst.

Don’t- Store poisonous or any dangerous
substances in your appliance. It has
been designed for the storage of
edible foodstuffs only.

Don’t- Exceed the maximum freezing loads
when freezing fresh food.

Don’t- Consume ice-cream and water ices
direct from the freezer. The low
temperature may cause 'freezer
burns' on lips.

Don’t- Freeze fizzy drinks.

Don’t- Try to keep frozen food which has
thawed; it should be eaten within 24
hours or cooked and refrozen.

Don’t- Remove items from the freezer with
wet hands.

Don’t- Close the door before replacing the
fast-freeze compartment cover.

Troubleshooting

If the appliance does not operate when

switched on, check;

» That the plug is inserted properly in the
socket and that the power supply is on. (To
check the power supply to the socket, plug
in another appliance)

* Whether the fuse has blown/circuit breaker
has tripped/main distribution switch has
been turned off.

* That the temperature control has been set
correctly.

* That the new plug is wired correctly, if you
have changed the fitted, moulded plug.

If the appliance is still not operating at all after

above checks, contact the dealer from whom

you purchased the unit.

Please ensure that above checks have been

done, as a charge will be made if no fault is

found.



Energy Consuption

Maximum frozen food storage volume is
achieved without using the upper shelf covers
and without drawers except the bottom drawer
provided in the freezer.

Energy consumption of your appliance is
declared while the freezer is fully loaded
without using the upper shelf covers and
without drawers except the bottom drawer.

Practical advice concerning the reduction
of the electricity consumption

1. Make sure that the appliance is located in
well-ventilated areas, far from any source of
heat (cooker, radiator etc.). At the same time,
the location of the appliance must be done in
such a way that it prevents it to be under the
direct incidence of the sunbeams.

2. Make sure that the food purchased in
refrigerated/frozen condition is placed into the
appliance as soon as possible, especially
during summertime. It is recommended to use
thermal insulated bags to transport the food
home.

3. We recommend reducing the number of
door openings to the minimum.

4. Do not keep the door of the appliance open
more than necessary and make sure that after
each opening the door is well closed.

Instruction for use

Information concerning the noise
and the vibrations which might
appear during the operation of the
appliance

1. The operation noise can increase during
the operation.

- In order to keep the temperatures at the
adjusted temperatures, the compressor of the
appliance starts periodically. The noise
produced by the compressor becomes
stronger when it starts and a click can be
heard when it stops.

- The performance and operation features of
the appliance can change according to the
modifications of the temperature of the
ambient environment. They must be
considered as normal.

2. Noises like liquids flowing or as being
sprayed

- These noises are caused by the flow of the
refrigerant in the circuit of the appliance and
comply with the operation principle of the
appliance.

3. Other vibrations and noises.

- The level of noise and vibrations can be
caused by the type and the aspect of the floor
on which the appliance is placed. Make sure
that the floor does not have significant level
distortions or if it can yield to the weight of the
appliance (it is flexible).

- Another source of noise and vibrations is
represented by the objects placed on the
appliance. These objects must be removed
from the appliance.

The symbol mmm on the product or on packaging indicates that this product may not be
treated as household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to the applicable collection
point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is
disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the
environment and human health, which could otherwise be otherwise be caused by
inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information about recycling
of this product, please contact your local city office, you household waste disposal service
or the shop where you purchased the product.




LietosSanas instrukcija

Apsveicam ar jlsu izvéli!

Saldétava, ko jus esat iegadajusies ir viens no BEKO produktiem un harmoniski
kombiné sevr lielisku darbspéju un estétisku aréjo izskatu. Tai ir jauns pievilcigs
dizains un ta ir konstruéta, ieveérojot Eiropas un nacionalos standartus, kas garanté
saldetavas droSibu. Bez tam lietota saldétava nekaité apkartéjai videi un
neietekmé ozona slani. Lai pareizi izmantotu juosu saldétavu, uzmanigi izlasiet So
lietoSanas instrukciju.

Drosiba pirmkart!

Uzmanigi izlasiet lietoSanas pamacibu. Ta ietverta svariga informacija par dotas
ierices izmantoSanuLietoSanas instrukcijas noteikumu neievéroSanas gadijuma jas
varat zaudét tiesibas uz bezmaksas apkalpoSanu garantijas darbibas termina
laika. Glabajiet doto lietoSanas pamacibu dros$a vieta un, péc nepiecieSamibas,
nododiet vinu pécnakamiem ierices lietotajiem.

Nepieslédziet ierici pie elektroenergijas avota I1dz aizsardzibas iesainojuma pilnai
izsainoSanai.

« Ja aparats bija transportéjams horizontala stavokli, dodiet vinam pastavéet ne
mazak ka 4 stundas pirms ieslégSanas, lai sistéma nostatos.

» Péc piegades parbaudiet aparatu un visu komplektaciju, vai ir nebojata stavokli
un aksesuaru priekSmetu netriksanu.

* Dotajs aparats ir japielieto tikai tam, kam ir paredzets, t.i., lai glabatu un iesaldétu
produktus.

* Neutilizéjiet elektroaparatu sadedzinot to. Izolaciju elektroaparata materialos
ietver vielas CFC (HFU) grupas, kuras ir ugunsnedros$as. Lai sanemtu uzzinas par
utilizaciju un uznémumiem, kas nodarbojas ar utilizaciju, rekomendéjam vérsties
pie lokalam varas institicijam

* Doto aparatu nav rekomendéjams izmantot neapkurinamaja aukstaja telpa,
pieméram, garaza,noliktavas, fligell, $kinT, arpus majas un t.t., sk. Nodaljjumu
«lzvietoSanay.

* Nelaujiet bérniem spéléties ar aparatu.

* Ne sézaties un nekapjiet uz aparata un vina uzstajosas dalam un neatlaujiet to
bérniem.

» CensSaties neskarties klat metaliskam kondensatoram uz aparata aizmuguréjas
sienas, ta ka pie tam ir iespéjama traumas sanemsana.

« Varbatéjo bojajumu gadijuma sakuma atslédziet aparatu no baro$anas avota.

* Pirms ierices tiriSanas obligati atslédziet to no baroSanas avota vai izslédziet
droSinataju. Nevelciet tikla vadu, bet gan izdabujiet kontaktdakSu no rozetes.
Elektriska aprikojuma remontu var veikt tikai kvalificéti specialisti. Lai izvairitos no
bistamam situacijam elektribas kabela bojajuma gadijuma, nomaina jauztic
razotajam, ta pakalpojumu sniedz€jam vai [1dzigi kvalificetam personam.

Siierice nav paredzéta, lai to izmantotu persona ar ierobezotam garigam un fiziskam sp&jam,
bez pieredzes un zinaganam, un arl ja vins nav apmacits. ST ierice jalieto tikai ta cilvéka
klatbatné, kurs atbildigs par personas drosibu.

Bérni So ierici drikst lietot tikai ta cilveka klatbutne, kur$ par tiem ir atbildigs, lai novérstu
nelaimes gadijumus un to, lai bérni ar ierici nespélétos.




Elektrotikla prasibas

Pirms ledusskapja pievienoSanas stravas
tiklam parliecinieties, ka stravas tikla
spriegums un frekvence atbilst ierices
prasibam. leteicams pievienot ierici stravas
tiklam caur zemétu stravas tikla ligzdu, kas
atrodas viegli pieejama vieta.

Péc iekartas uzstadiSanas spraudkontaktam
jabat viegli pieejamam, lai butu iesp&jams
atvienot iekartu no stravas avota.
Bridinajums! So ierici nepiecie$ams
iezemét.

Elektroaprikojuma laboSanu drikst veikt tikai
kvalificéti specialisti. Ja spéka kabelis ir
bojats, tad razotajam vai klientu apkalposanas
centram tas janomaina, lai izvairitos no
iesp&jamajiem riskiem.

SVARIGI!

* Nekada gadijuma neatbrivojieties no ierices
sadedzinot to. BEKO uzstaj, ka apkartéjas
vides aizsardziba un rupes par to ir |oti
batiskas. ST ierice, kas ir viens no jaunakajiem
modeliem, ir videi draudziga. lerice satur
dabiskas anti-freona vielas saldéSanas
sistémas (ko sauc par R600a) un izolacija (ko
sauc par ciklopentanu), kas ir uguns nedrosi,
ja tiek paklauti uguns iedarbibai.

Tade| uzmanieties, lai nebojatu saldéSanas
kédi / caurules transportéSanas un
izmanto$anas laika.

Bojajumu gadijuma, nepaklaujiet ierici uguns
iedarbibai un nekavéjoties izveédiniet telpu,
kura atrodas ierice.

« Lai uzzinatu par atbrivoSanas iespé&jam,
sazinieties ar vietéjiem varas organiem.
BRIDINAJUMS - Nekada gadijuma
nenoblok€jiet ventilacijas atveres ierices
korpusa un iekSpuse.

BRIDINAJUMS - Neizmantojiet nekadus
mehaniskus priekSmetus vai citus lidzek]|us,
lai paatrinatu atkuSanas procesu, iznemot tos,
kurus iesaka razotajs.

BRIDINAJUMS - Nebojajiet saldéSanas kédi.
BRIDINAJUMS - Neizmantojiet elektriskas
ierices partikas produktiem paredzétaja
nodalijuma, ja vien to nav ieteicis razotajs.

Lietosanas instrukcija

Transportésana

1. lerici drikst transportét tikai stateniska
pozicija. TransportéSanas laika iepakojuma
materialiem jabut nebojatiem.

2. Ja transportéSanas laika ierice atrodas
horizontalad pozicija, to nedrikst ieslégt vismaz
4 stundas, lai visa sistéma nostatos savas
vietas.

3. Augstak minéto noradijumu neievéroSana
var novest pie bojajumiem, par kuriem
razotajs nenes atbildibu.

4. lerici nedrikst paklaut lietus, mitruma un
citai atmosféras iedarbibai.

Svarigi!

* lerices tiriSanas laika nepieskarieties
kondensatora metala stieplém ierices
aizmuguré. Pretéja gadijuma iespéjama
pirkstu un roku traumu gusana.

» Neméginiet apsésties vai nostaties uz
ierices, jo Sadiem gadijumiem ta nav
paredzéta. Pretéja gadijuma iespéjami ierices
bojajumi vai traumu gusana.

* Parliecinieties, ka stravas kabelis nav
pakluvis zem ierices transportéSanas laika vai
péc tas. Pretéja gadijuma kabelis var tikt
bojats.

* Nelaujiet bérniem spéléties ar ierici vai
vadibas taustiniem.

Uzstadisana

1. Neturiet ierici telpas, kuru temperatira
varétu nokristies zemak par 100C naktis
un/vai 1pasi ziema, jo ta paredzéta lietoSanai
no +10 Iidz +43°C. Zemakas temperatiras
ierice var nedarboties, kas var saisinat
partikas produktu glabasanas laiku.

2. Neuzstadiet ierici blakus plitim vai
radiatoriem vai tieSa saules staru iedarbiba.
Pretéja gadijuma iespé&jama ierices korpusa
deformacija. Ja ierice tiek uzstadita blakus
saldétajkamerai, ieverojiet sekojosus
minimalos attalumus:

no plitim 30 mm

no radiatoriem 300 mm

no saldétajkameram 25 mm

3. Parliecinieties, ka ap ierici ir atstata
atbilstoSa vieta brivas gaisa cirkulacijas
nodro$inasanai.



4. lerici jauzstada uz stabilas virsmas. Abas
priekSéjas kajinas iespéjams noregulét, ja
nepiecieSams. Lai ierice stavétu stabili,
noregulé€jiet divas priekSéjas kajinas griezot
tas pulkstena raditaju kustibas virzienam vai
pretéji tam lidz tiek sasniegts kajinu cieSs
kontakts ar gridas virsmu. Noreguléjot kajinas,
iesp&jams noverst parmerigu vibraciju un
trokSnus.

5. Lai sagatavotu ierici darbam, skatit nodalu
“TTrisana un apkope”.

Temperatiras atainosSana un
iestatisana

SaldéSanas kameras temperatiru ietekmé
saldéSanas kameras temperatiras pogas
iestatijums (ieteicama 2. vai 3. pozicija).
Kopuma, 81 temperatira ir zemaka par -18°C.
Zemaku temperattru iesp&jams iestatit
pagriezot termostata parslegu MAX pozicijas
virziena.

Temperatiras ITmenis var bat dazads atkariba
no iekartas izmantosanas apstakliem, tadiem,
ka:

UzstadiSanas vieta, apkartéjas vides
temperatdra, durvju atvérSanas biezums,
produktu daudzums.

Termostata ritena stavoklis mainisies atkariba
no minétajiem apstakliem. Parasti, ja
apkartejas vides temperatira ir apméram
25°C - 32°C, tad termostata ritenis ir
jauzstada uz vidéjo poziciju.

Saldétavas temperatira paaugstinajusies
pateicoties ievietotajam siltajam édienam,
siltajam gaisam, vai ja saldétavas durvis
turétas vala ilgaku laicinu.

Pirms izmantosanas

Pédéja parbaude

Pirms uzsakat ierices izmantoSanu,
parliecinieties, ka:

1. Priek$ejas ierices kajinas ir noregulétas
pareizaja [iment.

2. lerices iekSpuse ir sausa un aizmuguré
nodrosSinata pietiekami liela briva vieta gaisa
cirkulacijai.

3. lerices iekSpuse ir tira un tiriSana veikta
vadoties péc “Tirisana un apkope” nodalas
noradijumiem.
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4. lerice ir pieslégta stravas tiklam un
elektriba ir pieslegta.

Un nemiet véra, ka:

5. lesledzot ierici, no kompresora atskan
troksnis. ArT 8kidrums un gazes saldéSanas
sistéma var izraisit troksni pat kompresoram
nedarbojoties. Tas ir normali.

6. Lai sasaldétu svaigu partiku, izmantojiet
nodalijjumu, kas atziméts ar 4 zvaigznitém
(ieteicams, - otro plauktu).

7. leteicams iestatit termostata slédzi pa vidu
un uzmanit temperataru, lai saglabatu
nepiecieSamo temperattru (skatit nodaju
Temperatlras kontrole un noregulésana).
Lai panaktu viszemako saldétavas
temperatiru, termostata poga ir janoregule,
kameér ir aktivizéta atras sasaldéSanas
funkcija un deg oranzais gaismas indikators.
8. Nekada gadijuma nepiekramgjiet ierici
uzreiz péc ieslégSanas. Vispirms
parliecinieties, ka ierices temperatiara ir
sasniegusi vajadzigo.

SVARIGI:

Saldétava piemérota sasaldétu partikas
produktu glabasanai, ka ar1 svaigas partikas
sasaldésanai un uzglabasanai. Ja gadas
stravas padeves parravums, neatveriet
saldétavas durvis.

Sasaldétajiem partikas produktiem nekas
nevar notikt, ja stravas padeves parravums
neturpinas ilgak par 18 stundam. Ja
parravums ir ilgaks, parbaudiet partikas
produktu stavokli un vai nu patérégjiet tos
nekavéjoties, vai pagatavojiet tos un tad no
jauna sasaldégjiet.



Saldésanas kameras vadibas panelis
(att. 5)

Vadibas panelis tiek izmantots saldéSanas
kameras temperattras reguléSanai un
piedava Sadas funkcijas:

1 - Oranza gaismas diode - Aktivizéta atras
sasaldésanas funkcija

Pagriezot saldetavas temperatiras
iestatiSanas pogu (4) pozicija ,FAST
FREEZE” (Atra sasaldé3ana), oranza
gaismas diode (1) iedegas un iekarta darbojas
ar viszemako temperattru. Oranza gaismas
diode beidz degt péc 50 darba stundam
viszemakas temperatiras apstak|os.

2 - Zala gaismas diode - iekarta pievienota
baroSanas avotam (spriegums)

ledegas, kad iekarta tiek pievienota elektribas
tiklam un turpina degt tikmér, kamér darbojas
baroSanas avots. Zala gaismas diode
nenodros$ina informaciju par temperattru
saldéSanas kameras iekSpuseé.

3 - Sarkana gaismas diode - Bridinajums
par augstu temperatiiru

4 -Temperaturas iestatiSanas poga

Bridinajums par augstu temperatiuru

ST1 bridindjuma funkcija nedarbosies 12
stundas péc iekartas pirmas ieslégSanas
reizes (sarkana gaismas diode nedegs).
Péc 8T laika perioda paieSanas sarkana
gaismas diode iedegsies §ados gadijumos:
- ja iekarta ir ievietots parak liels svaigas
partikas daudzums;

- ja iekartas durvis ir nejausi palikusas
atvértas.

Sajos gadijumos sarkana gaismas diode
turpinas degt, [idz iekarta sasniegs ieprieks
iestatito temperatdru.

Ja sarkana gaismas diode turpina degt vairak
neka 24 stundas, tad vérsieties pilnvarota
apkalposanas centra.
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SVARIGI:

a. Deg, kad iekarta ir ieslegta pirmo reizi, un
pazud, kad tiek sasniegta uzdota temperatura.
b. lekarta ir parslogota ar produktiem.

c. Durvis ir atvertas.

Sarkana indikatora, kas iedegas, kad iek3éja
temperatira ir parak augsta; Sis indikators
degs pirmas 15 - 50 minGtes péc iekartas
ieslégSanas un pazudis, kad temperatira
sasniegs pietiekami zemu limeni. Ja Sis
indikators deg visu laiku, tad iekarta ir bojata.

Atras sasaldésanas funkcija

Lai aktivizétu funkciju ATRA SASALDESANA,
novietojiet temperatiras iestatiSanas pogu
pozicija ,FAST FREEZE”. leteicams partiku,
kuru vélaties atri sasaldét, ievietot saldétava
24 stundas péc atras sasaldeSanas funkcijas
aktivizéSanas. Kamer aktivizéta atras
saldeSanas funkcija, ledusskapis darbojas ar
viszemako saldétavas temperatiras
iestatijumu. Atras sasaldésanas funkcija ir
izmantojama 50 stundas. Péc tas beigam
ledusskapis atsak darbu parastos apstaklos
ar temperatiras iestatijumu ,3” pat tad, ja
parslégs vél arvien atrodas pozicija ,FAST
FREEZE”. St ekodizaina funkcija lauj ietaupt
energiju gadijuma, ja kaut kada iemesla dé|
nav atcelta atras sasaldéSanas funkcija.
Ledusskapja sasaldéSanas jauda ir izmérita
un noradtta atras sasaldéSanas funkcijas
lietoSanas laika.

Sasaldétu partikas produktu
glabasana

Ledusskapja saldétava piemérota sasaldétu
partikas produktu glabasanai, ka ar1 svaigas
partikas sasaldeé$anai un uzglabasanai. Ja
gadas stravas padeves parravums, neatveriet
saldéetavas durvis. Sasaldétajiem partikas
produktiem nekas nevar notikt, ja stravas
padeves parravums neturpinas ilgak par 18
stundam. Ja parravums ir ilgaks, parbaudiet
partikas produktu stavokli un vai nu patérégjiet
tos nekavéjoties, vai pagatavojiet tos un tad
no jauna sasaldgjiet.



Svaigu partikas produktu
sasaldésana

Ladzam ieverot sekojoSus noradijumus
optimalako rezultatu iegusanai:

Neméginiet sasaldét partikas produktus lielos
daudzumos viena reizé. Partikas produktu
kvalitate saglabajas vislabak, ja tie tiek
sasaldéti viscaur Iidz kodolam péc iespéjas
atrak.

Ja jasasalde liels daudzums svaigas partikas,
novietojiet parslégu pozicija ,FAST FREEZE”
24 stundas pirms svaigas partikas
ievietoSanas atras sasaldéSanas kamera.

Lai sasaldétu maksimalo noradito svaigas
partikas daudzumu, |oti ieteicams novietot
parslégu pozicija ,FAST FREEZE” vismaz 24
stundas pirms partikas sasaldésanas.
Pievérsiet Tpasu uzmanibu tam, lai nesajauktu
sasaldétu partiku un svaigu partiku.

Neliels partikas daudzums Iidz 72 kg (1 marc.)
var tikt sasaldéts bez atras sasaldéSanas
funkcijas izmantoSanas.

Pieversiet Tpasu uzmanibu, lai nesajauktu jau
sasaldétu partiku un svaigu partiku.

Ledus gabalinu pagatavosana (att. 6)

Piepildiet ledus gabalinu pagatavosanas
trauku ar % Gdens un ievietojiet to saldetava.
Iznemiet gatavos ledus gabalinus ar karotes
otra gala vai [ldziga priekSmeta palidzibu.
Nekada gadijuma neizmantojiet asus
priekSmetus, pieméram, nazus vai dakSinas.

Galvenas sastavdalas (att. 1)

1. Vadibas panelis

2. Ledus razotajs

3. Atri sasald&jo$s nodalijums saldétiem
produktiem

4. Plastmasas atvilkntnes sasaldéto produktu
glabasanai

5. Noreguléjamas priekséjas kajinas
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Atkausésana

* Mes iesakam atkausét saldétavu vismaz
divas reizes gada vai kad ledus slanis k|ust
parak biezs.

* Ledus veidoSanas ir normals efekts.

* Ledus daudzums un ta veidoSanas
intensitate ir atkarigi no apkartgjas vides
apstakliem un no ta, cik biezi tiek atvertas
durvis.

+ Més iesakam atkausét saldétavu, kad taja ir
maz produktu.

* Pirms atkauséSanas iestatiet viszemako
temperatdru, lai produkti dzilak sasaldétos.
- Atslédziet iekartu no baroSanas;

- Iznemiet saldétus produktus un apvelciet tos
ar dazam papira lapam, tad ielieciet to
ledusskapt vai auksta vieta.

Panemiet paplati un uzlieciet to zem tdens
izlieSanas snipja. lznemiet snipja vacinu.
Udens notecés paplaté. Péc atkausésanas
noslaukiet saldétavu ar mikstu lupatu.
Uzstadiet snipja vacinu atpakal. (att. 7 - 8)
Neizmantojiet asus metaliskus
priekSmetus ledus kasiSanai.
Neizmantojiet matu fénu vai citus
elektriskus sildiSanas ierices saldétavas
atkausesanai.

Pievienojiet ierici stravas tiklam.
Nospiediet atras sasaldéSanas taustinu
levietojot saldetava partikas produktus un
atstajat uz 3 stundam.

Tirisana un apkope

1. Pirms tiri8anas ieteicams ierici izslegt
atvienojot to no stravas tikla.

2. TiriSanai nekada gadijuma neizmantojiet
asus priekSmetus vai abrazivus tirisSanas
[T[dzek|us, ziepes, majsaimniecibas tirisanas
3. Izmantojiet remdenu Gdeni, lai iztirttu
ierices iekSpusi un izslaukiet to sausu.

4. Lai iztiritu saldétavas iekSpusi samitriniet
mikstu draninu tdent, kas atSkaidits ar sodu.
Uz 0.57 | idens 1 tejkarote sodas. Péc tam
izslaukiet to sausu.



5. Uzmanieties, lai temperatiras vadibas
nodalijuma neiek|Gtu Gdens.

6. Ja ierici neplanojat izmantot ilgaku laika
periodu, izslédziet to, iznemiet visus partikas
produktus, iztiriet to un atstajiet durvis
atvértas.

7. leteicams pulét ierices metaliskas detalas
(pieméram, durvju arpusi, nodaltljuma sanu
dalas) ar silikona vasku (automasinu vasku),
lai aizsargatu augstas kvalitates krasojumu.

8. Vismaz vienu reizi gada ar putek|u stceju
nosuciet uz kondensétaja sakrajusos
putek|us.

9. Regulari parbaudiet durvju izolacijas
gumijas un parliecinieties, ka tajas nav
sakrajusies partikas produktu parpalikumi.
10. Nekada gadijuma:

* netiriet ierici ar nepiemérotiem tiriSanas
ltdzekliem; t.i. SkidinoSiem lidzekliem;

* nepaklaujiet ierici jebkadu augstu
temperatiru iedarbibai;

* netiriet un neberziet ierici ar abraziviem
tirSanas materialiem.

11. Auglu nodalijuma vaka un durvju paplates
iznemSana:

* Lai iznemtu aug|u nodalijuma vaku, paceliet
to aptuveni 2,5 cm augstuma un iznemiet to
no tas puses, kur vaka ir atvere.

* Lai iznemtu durvju paplati, iznemiet visu tas
saturu un tad vienkarsi izstumiet to uz augsu.
12. Vienmér parbaudiet, vai plastmasas
konteineris ierices aizmuguré notektdenu
savaksanai ir tirs.

Ja vélaties to nonemt, lai notiritu, veiciet
sekojosas darbibas:

* Atvienojiet ierici no stravas tikla.

* Viegli salieciet kompresora sviru izmantojot
knaibles ta, lai konteineri varétu iznemt.

* Iztiriet un izslaukiet to sausu.

* levietojiet to atpakal vieta.

13. Lai iznemtu atvilktni, izstumiet to uz aru,
cik vien iesp&jams, paceliet to un tad iznemiet
to ara.
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Durvju uzstadisana uz otru pusi

Durvis izveidotas ta, lai tas batu iesp&jams
uzstadit uz abam pusém, lai tas batu
iesp&jams atveért to pusi, uz kuru Jums batu
értak. Ja vélaties, lai durvis batu atveramas
no otras puses, sazinieties ar kvalificétu
servisa centru (att. 9).

leteikumi un noradijumi leteikumi

» Regulari noskrapégjiet sasaluso ledu
saldétava ar komplektacija ietilpstoso ledus
skrapi.

* Regulari tiriet un atkauséjiet ledusskapi.

* Glabajiet svaigo galu un putnu galu zem
gatava édiena un piena produktiem.

* Glabajiet edienu péc iespéjas Tsaku laiku un
nemiet véra to deriguma terminus.

* Nonemiet jebkadas nevajadzigas lapas no
darzeniem un notiriet no tiem augsni.

* Atstajiet salatus, kapostus, pétersilus un
ziedkapostus uz stumbriem.

* letiniet sieru vispirms tauknecaurlaidiga
papira un tad polietiléna pléve, nelaujot
pieklat gaisam.

Lai tas saglabatu labakas garSas ipatnibas,
iznemiet to no ledusskapja apméram stundu
pirms éSanas.

* levietojiet svaigu galu un putnu galas
produktus polietiléna maisina vai ietiniet to
aluminija folija.

Tas nelauj galai izzat.

* letiniet zivis un subproduktus polietiléna
pléve.

* letiniet produktus ar spécigu aromatu vai
produktus, kuri atri izkalst, polietilena pléve,
aluminija folija vai ievietojiet tos hermétiska
traucina.

* Labi ietiniet maizi, lai ta saglabatos svaiga.
* Pirms pasnieg8anas atdzeséjiet balto vinu,
alu, gaiSalu un mineraltdeni.

* Glabajiet sasaldétos produktus ievéerojot
noradijumus uz iepakojuma.

« Atlaidiniet sasaldétos produktus ledusskapr.



Noradijumi

* Nelieciet karstus édienus ledusskapi. Laujiet
tiem vispirms atdzist.

* Neglabajiet bananus ledusskapi.

* Neglabajiet melones ledusskapi. Tas drikst
ievietot ledusskaprt uz 1su bridi, lai atdzesétu,
ja tas ir ietitas polietiléna pléve, lai noverstu
citu produktu piestk$anos ar to aromatu.

* Neatstajiet ledusskapja durvis atvértas uz
ilgu laiku, Pretéja gadijuma ledusskapis
patérés daudz vairak elektroenergijas.

* Neapklajiet ledusskapja plauktus ar jebkadu
aizsargajoSu materialu, kas varétu kavét gaisa
cirkulaciju.

» Neméginiet vélreiz sasaldét atkausétus
produktus. Tos japatéré 24 stundu laika péc
atkausésanas.

* Neglabajiet ledusskaprt jebkadas indigas vai
veselibai bistamas vielas. Ledusskapis
paredzeéts tikai édamu partikas produktu
glabasanai.

* Nelietojiet uztura partikas produktus, kas ir
parak ilgi glabajusies ledusskapr.

* Neglabajiet gatavo édienu un svaigos
partikas produktus viena traucina. Tos
nepiecieSams iesainot un uzglabat atseviski.
* Nepielaujiet atkauséto partikas produktu vai
produktu sulam notecét uz cietiem partikas
produktiem ledusskapr.

* Nekada gadijuma neizmantojiet asus
priekSmetus, pieméram, nazus vai daksinas,
lai noskrapétu ledu.
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Klimju novérsana

Ja ierice nedarbojas to ieslédzot,
parliecinieties:

* ka kontaktdaksa ir rlpigi ievietota stravas
tikla kontaktligzda. (Lai parliecinatos, ka
stravas tikla kontaktligzda darbojas,
iespraudiet taja citu elektroierici).

* ka visi droSinataji ir savas vietas un elektriba
vispar ir pieslégta.

 ka temperatiras vadibas slédzis ir iestatits
pareiza pozicija.

* ka jauna kontaktdaksa ir pievienota pareizi,
ja esat to nomainijis.

Ja ierice vél joprojam nedarbojas, sazinieties
ar izplatitaju, pie kura iegadajaties to. Ladzam
rapigi parbaudit visus augstak minétos
punktus pirms ierices nogadasanas servisa
centra, jo ja darbibas klime tomér netiks
konstatéta, no Jums tiks paprasita attieciga
samaksa.



Elektroenergijas patérins

Maksimalo saldétas partikas uzglabasanas
vietas tilpumu var panakt izmantojot bez
augséja plaukta vakiem un atvilktném,
atskaitot saldétavas apakséjo atvilktni.
lekartas elektroenergijas patérin$ noradits
pilnai saldétavai bez augséja plaukta vakiem
un atvilktném, atskaitot apaksgjo atvilktni.

Praktisks padoms par elektroenergijas
patérina samazinasanu

1. Novietojiet iekartu vieta ar labu ventilaciju
un talu no siltuma avotiem (plits, radiatora
utt.). Taja pasa laika iekartas atrasanas vietai
ir jabat tadai, lai to neapspidétu tiesi saules
stari.

2. levietojiet nopirkto atdzeséto/sasaldéto
partiku péc iesp€jas atrak, it ipasi vasara.
Partikas nogadasanai [ldz majam ieteicams
izmantot aukstumsomas.

3. Més iesakam I1dz minimumam samazinat
durvju atvérSanas reizu skaitu.

4. Neturiet iekartas durvis atvértas ilgak neka
nepiecieSams un neaizmirsiet péc ikvienas
durvju atvérSanas reizés tas ciesi aizvert.

Lietosanas instrukcija

Informacija par iekartas darbibas
laika iespéjamo troksni un vibracijam
1. Darbibas laika tas raditais troksnis var
palielinaties.

- Lai uzturétu noreguléto temperatiru, laiku pa
laikam iesledzas iekartas kompresors. Péc
kompresora ieslégSanas ta raditais troksnis
palielinas, un péc kompresora apstasanas
atskan klikskis.

- lekartas veiktspéja un darbiba var atskirties
atkariba no aréjas vides temperatiras
izmainam. Tas ir normali.

2. Trok8ni, kas atgadina skidrumu iz8|akSanos
vai izsmidzinasanu

- Sos trok$nus rada dzesésanas $kidruma
plusma iekartas kéde, un tas atbilst iekartas
darbibas principam.

3. Citi trokSni un vibracija

- Zinamu troksni un vibraciju var radit grida,
uz kuras novietota iekarta. Parliecinieties, ka
grida nav ievérojami deforméjusies un spé;j
noturét iekartas svaru (t.i. neieliecas).

- Vél viens trokSna un vibraciju avots ir
priekSmeti, kas novietoti uz iekartas. Sos
priekSmetus ir janonem no iekartas.

Sis iekartas specifikacijas var maintties bez bridindjuma, lai uzlabotu produkta kvalitati. Attéli $aja
rokasgramata ir shematiski un, iespéjams, neatbilst pilnigi jsu produktam.

Vertibas, noraditas uz masinas etiketém vai pavaddokumentacija, ir iegutas laboratorija saskana
ar attiecigiem standartiem. Atkariba no iekartas lietoSanas un vides apstakliem, vertibas var

atskirties.

mmm|ckartas materials ir parstradajams. Palidziet to parstradat un aizsargat vidi, atstajot to
pasvaldibas SkiroSanas centros, kas veic So pakalpojumu. JUsu iekarta satur daudz
parstradajamu materialu. Ta ir atziméta ar So uzlimi, lai noradttu uz izlietotam iekartam, kuras
nedrikst jaukt ar citiem atkritumiem. Tadéjadi, iekartas parstrade, ko organizé razotajs, tiks veikta
labakajos apstaklos, saskana ar Eiropas Direktivu 2002/96/EC “Par Elektrisko un elektronisko
iekartu atkritumiem". Sazinieties ar pilsétas pasvaldibu vai izplatitaju, lai uzzinatu par jums
tuvako atkritumu savak$anas centru. Pateicamies par jusu piedali$anos vides aizsardziba.



Sveikiname Jus pasirinkus BEKO kokybiska prietaisg, sukurtg
Jums tarnauti daugelj mety.

Sauga

Prie§ jungdami Saldiklj j tinklg patikrinkite, ar nuémeéte visas pakuotés
medziagas ir transportavimo apsaugas.

e Jei Saldiklis buvo transportuojamas paverstas horizontaliai, 4 valandas
jo nejjunkite, nes kompresoriuje turi nusistoveti skysciai;

e Jei ketinate iSmesti seng prietaisg su prie dureliy pritvirtintu uzraktu,
reikia jj sulauzyti, kad vaikai Zaisdami neuzsitrenkty viduje;

« Siuo 3aldijkliu reikia naudotis tik pagal paskirtj;

e Saldiklio negalima deginti, nes jo izoliacijoje yra degiy
chlorofluormetano medziagy. Sillome susisiekti su atitinkamomis
tarnybomis dél smulkesnés informacijos apie nereikalingo prietaiso
utilizavima;

e Nerekomenduojama statyti Saldiklj neSildomoje Saltoje patalpoje (pvz.:
garaze, Silthamyje, pastogéje, ne namie ir pan.);

Kad $aldiklis kuo geriau veikty ir negesty, batinai atidZiai perskaitykite
Sias instrukcijas. Saldikliu naudojantis neteisingai arba ne pagal paskirtj
nebus taikomos nemokamos taisymo paslaugos garantiniu laikotarpiu.
Nepamirskite laikyti Siy instrukcijy saugioje ir lengvai pasiekiamoje
vietoje, kad prireikus galétuméte jomis pasinaudoti.

Sis prietaisas néra skirtas naudoti vartotojams su fizine ar protine negalia, padidintu
jautrumu ar patirties bei ziniy stoka; nebent jie privalo, prie$ pradedant naudoti prietaisa, buti
supazindinti (atsakingo asmens) su naudojimo instrukcija ir informuoti apie prietaiso vartojima
bei jo sauga.

Taip pat uztikrinant vaiky sauguma jie privalo buti jspéti, jog su prietaisu zaisti negalima.
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Elektros instaliavimo reikalavimai

PriesS prijungiant Saldiklj prie elektros tiekimo,
patikrinkite, ar jtampa ir daznis, nurodyti ant
duomeny kortelés Saldiklio viduje, atitinka
Jusy namy elektros tiekimo duomenis.
Rekomenduojame §j Saldiklj jungti j elektros
tinklg per stacionary lizdg su geru kontaktu.
Po montavimo kiStukas turi bati lengvai
pasiekiamas, kad po montavimo buitinj
prietaisg galima baty iSjungti iS maitinimo
tinklo.

Démesio! Sj prietaisa reikia jZeminti.
Elektrinés jrangos remontg gali atlikti tik
kvalifikuoti specialistai. Jeigu maitinimo laidas
yra pazeistas, siekiant iSvengti pavojaus,
gamintojas arba klienty aptarnavimo tarnyba
privalo jj pakeisti.

DEMESIO!

Saldiklio $aldymo sistemoje yra reagentas
R600a, kuris yra draugiSkas aplinkai, taciau
lengvai uzsidegantis. Todél pasirpinkite, kad
transportavimo ir naudojimosi metu nebaty
pazeista ausinimo sistema. Jei netycCia
pazeistumeéte Sias dalis, pasiripinkite, kad
Salia nebaty ugnies Saltinio ar kaitinimo
prietaisy, ir nedelsdami iSvédinkite patalpg,
kurioje stovi Saldiklis.

JSPEJIMAS: nenaudokite mechaniniy ar kity
priemoniy, norédami paspartinti Saldiklio
atitirpimo procesg, naudokite tik sitilomas
gamintojo.

ISPEJIMAS: nepazeiskite ausinimo sistemos
jrenginiy.

ISPEJIMAS: $aldiklio viduje nenaudokite jokiy
elektriniy prietaisy, iSskyrus tuos, kuriuos
rekomenduoja gamintojas.

ISPEJIMAS: Jeigu maitinimo laidas
paZzeistas, jj leidZiama keisti tik gamintojui,
gamintojo klienty aptarnavimo atstovui arba
panasios kvalifikacijos asmenims — kitaip gal
kilti pavojus.

Transportavimas

1. Saldiklj galima transportuoti tik pastatytg
vertikaliai. Transportuojant negalima apgadinti
pakuotes.

17

Naudojimo instrukcija

2. Jei transportuojamas Saldiklis buvo
laikomas horizontaliai, juo negalima naudotis
bent 4 valandas, kad sistemoje nusistovéty
skyscCiai.

3. Nesilaikant Siy instrukcijy Saldiklis gali bati
sugadintas, taciau uz tokius pazeidimus
gamintojas atsakomybés neprisiima.

4. Saldiklj reikia apsaugoti nuo lietaus,
drégmeés ir kitokio atmosferos poveikio.

Svarbu!

¢ Valant ar pernesant Saldiklj reikia bati
atsargiems ir nepaliesti kondensatoriaus
metaliniy vamzdeliy galinéje Saldiklio dalyje,
nes galima susizeisti pirstus ir rankas.

¢ Nesiséskite ir nesistokite ant Saldiklio, nes
jis néra tam skirtas. Galite susizeisti patys ar
sugadinti Saldiklj.

¢ Patikrinkite, ar elektros laidas nejstrigo po
Saldikliu jj perkeliant, nes tai gali sugadinti
laidg.

¢ Neleiskite vaikams zaisti su Saldikliu.

Saldiklio pastatymas

1. Nelaikykite Saldiklio patalpoje, kurioje
temperatdra gali nukristi Zemiau 10 laipsniy
pagal Celsijaus skale (50 laipsniy pagal
Farenheito skale) naktj ir ypaC Ziema, nes
Saldiklis pritaikytas veikti +10 - +43 laipsniy
pagal Celsijaus skale (50-100 laipsniy pagal
Farenheito skale) aplinkoje. Zemesnéje
temperatiroje prietaisas gali neveikti, tad
maisto produkty laikymo terminas sutrumpéty.

2. Nestatykite Saldiklio prie viryklés,
radiatoriaus ar saulés Sviesoje, nes gali
padidéti Saldiklio funkcijy jtampa. Jei Saldiklis
statomas prie SalCio ar karscio Saltiniy, batinai
laikykités tokiy atstumuy:
nuo viryklés: 30 mm
nuo radiatoriaus: 300 mm
nuo Saldiklio: 25 mm

3. PasirGpinkite, kad aplink Saldiklj baty
pakankamai vietos orui cirkuliuoti (zr. 2 pav.).
¢ Kad nustatytuméte reikalingg atstumg tarp

sienos ir Saldiklio, pritvirtinkite specialius
laikiklius, tiekiamus komplekte, prie
galinés Saldiklio sienelés (zr. 3 pav.).



4. Saldiklj reikia statyti lygioje vietoje.
Priekines kojeles prireikus galima reguliuoti.
Kad Saldiklis stovéty tvirtai, sukite priekines
kojeles prie$ arba pagal laikrodZio rodykle, kol
Saldiklis stoves stabiliai.

Teisingai sureguliavus kojeliy aukstj Saldiklis
nevibruos ir nekels triukSmo (zr. 4 pav.).

5. Kaip paruosti prietaisg naudojimui,
skaitykite skyrelyje “Valymas ir prieziara”.

Temperatiros reguliavimas ir
nustatymas

Saldiklio temperatira yra kei¢iama spaudziant
Saldiklio temperattros nustatymo mygtukg
(rekomenduojama 2 ar 3 padétis).

Paprastai Si temperattra yra Zemesneé nei -
18°C. Sukant termostato rankenéle link
padéties MAX (maksimali), galima pasirinkti
Zzemesnés temperatlros nustatymus.

Sitdlome reguliariai tikrinti Saldiklio vidaus
temperatirg termometru, kad visada baty
palaikoma pageidaujama temperatira. Daznai
atidarinéjant dureles, temperatidra pakyla,
todél rekomenduojama iSémus ar padejus
maisto produktus j Saldiklj ar Saldiklj uzdaryti
dureles kuo greiciau.

Pries pradedant naudotis Saldikliu

Galutinis patikrinimas

PrieS pradédami naudotis Saldikliu,
patikrinkite:

1. Ar nustatytas tinkamas kojeliy aukstis.

2. Ar vidus sausas, ar oras gali laisvai
cirkuliuoti galinéje Saldiklio dalyje.

3. Ar vidus Svarus, kaip rekomenduojama
skyrelyje “Valymas ir priezitra”.

4. Ar Saldiklio laidas jjungtas j elektros lizda,
ar tiekiama elektros srove.
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Atkreipkite démesj, kad:

5. Jjunge iSgirsite kompresoriaus Gzima.
Skysciai ir dujos, kuriais uzpildyta Saldiklio
sistema, taip pat gali kelti tam tikrg garsa,
nepaisant, ar kompresorius veikia, ar ne. Tai
normalu.

6. Noréedami uzSaldyti Sviezius maisto
produktus, naudokite 4 zZvaigzdutémis
pazymeétg skyriy (rekomenduojama déti j antrg
lentyng).

7. Nerekomenduojama tuo paciu metu sudéti
Saldyti daug maisto produkty. Produkty
maistiné verté geriau iSlaikoma jei produktai
suSaldomi per kaip galima trumpesnj laika.
Todél nerekomduojama | Saldiklj déti didesnj
maisto produkty keikj nei nurodyta prietaiso
duomeny lenteléje. Norint nustatyti Zemiausig
temperatirg Saldiklyje, reikia sukti termostato
rankenéle veikiant greitojo uzsaldymo
funkcijai ir SvieCiant oranzinei kontrolinei
lemputei.

8. Nedékite maisto produkty, tik jjungus
prietaisg. Palaukite, kol bus pasiekta
atitinkama temperatira. Rekomenduojame
patikrinti temperatirg termometru (Zitréti
skyrelj ,Temperatdros reguliavimas ir
nustatymas®)

Svarbu!

Jei nutriiko elektros energijos tiekimas,
neatidarykite Saldiklio dureliy. Susaldytas
maistas nebus nebus paveiktas, jei elektros
energijos tiekimas bus nutrakes iki 18 val. Jei
elektros tiekimas neatnaujinamas po 18 val.
maistas turi bati iS karto suvartojamas arba
iSverdamas/iSkepamas ir tuomet vél
suSaldomas.



Saldiklio valdymo skydas
(5pav)

Valdymo skyde nustatoma temperattra
Saldiklyje; jis turi Sias funkcijas:

1 - Oranzineé kontroliné lemputé - greitojo
uzsaldymo funkcija jjungta

Pasukus Saldiklio temperatiros nustatymo
mygtukg (4) j padétj ,FAST FREEZE®
(greitasis uzSaldymas), uzsidegs oranziné
kontroliné lemputé (1) ir prietaisas ims veikti
Zemiausios temperatiros sglygomis. Praéjus
50 valandy, per kurias prietaisas veiké
Zemiausios temperatiros sglygomis, oranziné
kontroliné lemputé uzgesta.

2 - Zalia kontroliné lemputé - maitinimo
jjungtas (jtampa)

UZsidega, kai buitinis prietaisas yra jjungtas |
tinklg ir Sviec€ia tol, kol maitinimas yra jjungtas.
Zalia kontroliné lemputé nepateikia
informacijos apie Saldiklio viduje esancig
temperatdra.

3 - Raudona kontroliné lemputé - jspéjimas
dél aukstos temperatiros

4 - Temperaturos nustatymo mygtukas

Ispéjimas dél aukstos temperatiros

Pirma kartg jjungus $§j buitinj prietaisa,
jspéjimas nesuaktyvinamas 12 valandy
(raudona kontroliné lemputé nesviecia).

Po to raudona lemputé gali uzsidegti (SvieCia
raudoja kontroliné lemputé) esant Siems
atvejams:

- jeigu buitiniame prietaise prikrauta per daug
Sviezio maisto;

- jeigu netyCia pamirstama uzdaryti buitinio
prietaiso dureles.

Tokiais atvejais raudona kontroliné lemputé
Svies tol, kol buitiniame prietaise vél nebus
pasiekta i$ anksto nustatyta temperatira.
Jeigu Sviecia raudona kontroliné lemputé,
palaukite 24 val., tik po to kreipkités j jgaliotajj
techninio aptarnavimo centra.
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Svarbu!

Vidiné prietaiso temperatira gali kisti
priklausomai nuo aplinkos, kurioje
naudojamas prietaisas: vietoveés, aplinkos
temperatiros, dury atidarymo daznumo, |
prietaisg dedamo maisto produkty kiekio.
Todeél nustatymai atitinkamai turi bati
koreguojami. Jei dega raudona lemputé,
palaukite 24 val. jei lemputé neuzgeso, tik
tuomet skambinkite j serviso tarnyba.

To priezastimi gali bati jdétas | Saldiklj karstas
maisto produktas arba neuzdarytos Saldiklio
durys. Tokiu ateju raudona lemputé turety
uzgesti iki 24 val.

Greito uzsaldymo funkcija

Norédami jjungti GREITOJO UZSALDYMO
funkcijg, nustatykite temperattros reguliavimo
rankenéle j padéti ,FAST FREEZE" (greitasis
uzSaldymas). Maisto produktus, kuriuos norite
greiCiau uz8aldyti Saldiklio kameroje, | kamerg
sudekite praéjus 24 valandoms nuo greitiojo
uz8aldymo funkcijos jjungimo. Veikiant
greitojo uzSaldymo funkcijai, Saldytuvo
Saldiklio temperatiros nuostata yra
Zemiausia. Greitojo uzsaldymo funkcija veikia
50 valandy. Siam laikui praéjus, $aldytuvas
vél ima veikti jprastomis sglygomis ir
temperatlros nuostata bdna 3, nors rankenélé
vis dar yra ties padétimi ,FAST FREEZE"
(greitasis uzsaldymas). Si ekonomiska
funkcija leidzia taupyti elektros energija, jeigu
greitojo uzSaldymo funkcija dél kokiy nors
priezas&iy néra atSaukiama. Sio $aldytuvo
Saldymo galimybés yra iSmatuotos ir
deklaruotos veikiant greitojo uzsaldymo
funkcijai.

Saldyty maisto produkty laikymas
Saldymo kameroje galite laikyti gamintojo
susaldytus maisto produktus ilgg laikg, be to,
jame galite suSaldyti ir laikyti Sviezius maisto
produktus.

Jei nutriko elektros energijos tiekimas,
neatidarykite dury. Susaldytas maistas
neprades atitirpti, jei elektros energijos tiekimo
gedimas netruks ilgiau nei 18 valandy. Jei
elektros néra ilgiau, tuomet maisto produktus
reikia nedelsiant suvartoti arba pagaminti ir
Saldyti pagamintus.



Svieziy maisto produkty $aldymas

Jei norite pasiekti geriausiy rezultaty,
prasome laikytis Siy nurodymuy.

Vienu metu neSaldykite labai didelio maisto
produkty kiekio. Maisto kokybé bus geriausia,
jei jj visg susaldysite per kuo trumpesn;j laika.
Jeigu ketinate Saldyti didelj Sviezio maisto
kiekj, greito uzSaldymo funkcijos rankenéle
nustatykite ties padétimi ,FAST FREEZE"
(greitasis uzSaldymas) 24 valandas prie$
sudédami maistg j Saldiklio kamera.

Norint uzSaldyti maksimaly leidziamg Sviezio
maisto kiekj, itin rekomenduojama palikti
rankenéle ties padétimi ,FAST FREEZE®
(greitasis uzSaldymas) bent 24 valandoms.
Ypac svarbu pasirtpinti, kad
nesumaisytumete Svieziy ir jau uzsaldyty
maisto produkty.

Mazi maisto kiekiai iki 1/2 kg (1 svaro), gali
bati uz8aldomi nenaudojant greitojo
uzSaldymo funkcijos.

Ypac svarbu pasirtpinti, kad
nesumaisytumete Svieziy ir jau uzSaldyty
maisto produkty.

Leduky gaminimas
(2r. 6 pav.)

UZpildykite % ledo kubeliy indelio vandeniu ir
jdékite | Saldymo kamerg. PriSalusius indus
galite iSimti naudodami Sauksto kotg ar
panasy jrankj niekada nenaudokite astriy
daikty, pvz., peiliy ar Sakuciy.

Susipazinkite su prietaisu
(1pav)

1- valdymo skydelis, veikimas ir
reguliavimas

2- ledo kubeliy padéklas ir padékly laikikliai

3- greito Saldymo skyrius

4- skyrius uzSaldyty produkty laikymui

5- reguliuojamo aukscio priekinés kojelés

Naudojimo instrukcija

Atitirpinimas

Atitirpinimas yra tiesioginis ir be netvarkos,
nes yra specialus atitirpusio vandens
surinkimo indas. Atitirpes vanduo subéga |
tam skirtg vandens surinkimo inda.

Saldymo kamerg atitirpinkite du kartus per
metus arba kai susiformuoja apie 7 mm ledo
sluoksnis.led osusidarymas yra normalus
reiskinys.

Atitirpindami pirmiausia iSjunkite Saldiklj i$
elektros tinklo. Visus maisto produktus
susukite j kelis sluoksnius laikrastinio
popieriaus ir padékite vésiai (pvz., j Saldytuvg
ar sandéliuka).

Atitirpinimo laikas sutrumpes, jei j Saldymo
kamerg atsargiai padésite indg su Siltu
vandeniu.

Negramdykite ledo astriais jrankiais,
pavyzdziui, peiliu ar Sakute. Niekada
nemeéginkite atitirpinimo proceso
paspartinti elektriniu plauky dziovintuvu,
elektriniu radiatoriumi ar panasiais
elektriniais prietaisais.

Kempine iSvalykite atitirpusj vandenj,
susikaupusj apatiniame Saldymo kameros
skyriuje. Saldymo kamerai atitirpus, visg vidy
iSvalykite sausai. (7-8 pav.)



Valymas ir prieziiira

1. Rekomenduojame prie$ valyma Saldiklj
iSjungti i$ tinklo.

2. Niekada nevalykite astriais jrankiais ar
abrazyviniais valikliais, muilu, buitiniais
valikliais, skalbimo milteliais ar poliruokliu.

3. Saldiklio i8ore valykite drungnu vandeniu,
po to sausai nusluostykite.

4. Saldiklio vidy valykite drégnu audiniu,
pamirkytu 0,5 | vandens ir vieno arbatinio
Saukstelio sodos tirpale. Po to viska
iSSluostykite.

5. Jei ketinate ilgg laikg nesinaudoti
Saldikliu, iSjunkite jj i$ tinklo, iSimkite maisto
produktus, iSvalykite ir palikite pravertas
duris.

6. Metalines Saldiklio dalis (pvz., dury iSore,
Sonus) rekomenduojame poliruoti silikoniniu
poliruokliu (masiny poliruokliu), kad
nepazeistuméte aukstos kokybés dazy.

7. Kartg per metus dulkiy siurbliu nusiurbkite
dulkes nuo kondensatoriaus groteliy Saldiklio
galinéje puséje.

8. Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar nesusikaupée
nesSvarumy dury sandarinimo gumose.

9. Niekada:
¢ nevalykite Saldiklio netinkamomis
medziagomis, pvz., medziagomis, kuriy
sudétyje yra benzino;

e nestatykite prie aukstos temperatiros
Saltiniy;

¢ neSveiskite ir netrinkite abrazyvinémis
medziagomis.

10. Ledo pertekliy reguliariai nugramdykite
pridedamu plastikiniu grandikliu. Susikaupus
per dideliam kiekiui ledo, Saldymo kamera
blogiau dirbs, patartina jg atitirpdyti.
11.Norédami iSimti stalCius iStraukite juo po
vieng iki galo tiek kiek jie traukiasi, tada
kilstelékite ir iSimkite.

Dureliy krypties keitimas

Procesas parodytas 9 pav.
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Ka daryti ir ko nedaryti

Reguliariai valykite ir atitirpinkite Saldiklj (Zr.

“Atitirpinimas®).

Reguliariai tikrinkite produktus esancius

Saldiklyje.

Maisto produktus laikykite kuo trumpiau ir

visuomet atsizvelkite j galiojimo datas.

Gamintojo suSaldytus maisto produktus

laikykite tiek, kiek leidzia ant pakuotés

nurodytas galiojimo terminas.

- Visada rinkités auksciausios kokybés
Sviezius maisto produktus ir pries Saldydami
visada juos Svariai nuvalykite (nuplaukite).

- Jei norite greiciau suSaldyti maisto
produktus, dékite juos j Saldymo kamerg
mazomis porcijomis.

- Saldytus produktus nedelsdami suvyniokite
ir kuo greiCiau jdekite j Saldymo kamera, kol
jie dar neatitirpo.

- Saldytus maisto produktus atitirpinkite
Saldytuve.

- Maisto produktus paskirstykite Saldiklio
skyriuose ir uzpildykite lenteles, taip zinosite
kuriame skyriuje yra reikalingas produktas ir
bereikalo nelaikysite atidaryty Saldiklio dury.

- llgai laikytus Saldytus produktus suvartokite.

- Nelaikykite atidaryty Saldiklio dureliy, nes
taip suvartojama daugiau energijos ir
susidaro didesnis ledo sluoksnis.

- Negramdykite ledo aStriais daiktais,
pavyzdziui, peiliu ar Sakute.

- Nedékite j Saldiklj karSto maisto, palaukite,
kol jis atveés.

- ] Saldiklj nedékite buteliy su skysciu ar
uzdaryty skardiniy, kuriose yra angliarigste
prisotinto skyscio, nes jie gali sprogti.

- Nedékite Saldyti didelio kiekio SvieZiy maisto
produkty.

- IS Saldiklio iSimty grietininiy ar vaisiniy ledy
i$ karto neduokite vaikams. Jie gali bati per
Salti.

- Nesaldykite putojanciy gérimy.

- Nelaikykite atitirpusiy Saldyty maisto
produkty; juos reikéty suvartoti per 24
valandas arba iSvirti ir susaldyti.

- 18 Saldiklio nieko neimkite drégnomis
rankomis.

- Neuzdarykite dury keiciant greito Saldymo

skyriaus virselj.



Energijos sanaudos

Maksimaly Saldyty maisto produkty kiekj galima
sudéti nenaudojant virSutinés lentynos dangciy
ir stalCiy, i8skyrus apatinj stal€iy, jrengtg
Saldiklio kameroje.

Sio prietaiso energijos sgnaudos apskaigiuotos
visiSkai prikrovus Saldiklio kamerg, nenaudojant
virsutinés lentynos dangciy ir stal€iy, iSskyrus
apatinj stalCiy.

Praktiniai patarimai, kaip mazinti elektros
energijos sgnaudas

1. Sj prietaisg bitinai statykite gerai védinamoje
vietoje, atokiai nuo Silumos Saltinio (viryklés,
radiatoriaus ir pan.). Tuo pat metu prietaisg
reikia pastatyti taip, kad jis neblty veikiamas
tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy.

2. Nusipirkus atvésintus/uzS8aldytus maisto
produktus, juos batina kuo greiCiau sudéti |
prietaisa, ypaC vasarg. Produktus namo veZti
rekomenduojama SaltkrepSiuose.

3. Rekomenduojame kuo recCiau darinéti
dureles.

4. Nelaikykite prietaiso dureliy atidaryty ilgiau
nei batina, o kiekvieng kartg atidare dureles,
paskui batinai gerai jas uzdarykite.

Informacija apie garsus ir vibracija,
kuriy gali kilti prietaisui veikiant

1. Prietaisui veikiant, keliamas triukSmas gali
padidéti.

- Siekiant palaikyti nustatytas temperatiros
nuostatas, reguliariai jjungiamas prietaiso
kompresorius. Kompresoriui jsijungus, jo
keliamas triukSmas tampa garsesnis; jam
iSsijungiant, gali bati girdimas spragteléjimas.

- Sio prietaiso naSumas ir naudojimo savybés
gali kisti, priklausomai nuo kintan€iy aplinkos
temperatiros sglygy. Tai normalu.

2. Garsai, lyg tekéty arba baty purskiamas
skystis

- Siuos garsus kelia prietaiso grandinéje
tekancio Saltnesio srautas, kuris atitinka
prietaiso veikimo principa.

3. Kiti garsai ir vibracija.

- TriukSmo ir vibracijos lygis gali priklausyti nuo
grindy, ant kuriy stovi prietaisas, tipo. ]sitikinkite,
ar grindys néra smarkiai deformuotos ir ar jos
gali atlaikyti prietaiso svorj (kuris gali bati
jvairus).

- Kitas triukSmo ir vibracijos Saltinis gali bati ant
prietaiso padéti daiktai. Siuos daiktus reikia
nuimti nuo prietaiso.
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Gedimy Salinimas

Jei jjungtas Saldiklis neveikia, patikrinkite:

- ar geraij kistukinj lizdg jjungtas elektros
laido kiStukas ir ar tiekiama elektros srové
(norédami patikrinti, ar tiekiama elektros
srove, j kiStukinj lizda jjunkite kitg prietaisg);
- ar neperdeges saugiklis, ar jjungtas
transformatorius, ar neiSjungtas pagrindinis
elektros energijos tiekimo jungiklis;

- ar teisingai nustatytas temperattros
reguliatorius;

- ar teisingai sujungti pritaisyto naujo kistuko
laidai, jei keitéte kistuka.

Jei tai patikrinus, Saldiklis vis tiek neveikia,
susisiekite su jj pardavusia jmone ir
praneskite.

Prasome batinai patikrinti tai, kg nurodéme,
nes jei Saldiklis nebus sugedes, turésite
padengti meistro iSkvietimo iSlaidas.

Svarbu!

Niekada netaisykite prietaiso ar jo daliy patys.
Bet kokie taisymai atlikti nepatyrusio
nelicenzijuoto asmens yra pavojingi prietaiso
naudotojui ir garantinis aptarnavimas
negalios.

Sis zenklas reiskia, kad neglima Sio
jrenginio iSmesti kaip kity buities
atleiky. Del elektronikos gaminiuose
esanciy pavojingy medZiagy,
netinkamai utilizavus §j jrenginj, kyla
I potencialus pavojus aplinkai ir
Zmoniy sveikatai.
Todél Siuos prietaisus turi surinti elektros
prietaisy perdirbimo punktai. Dél papildomos
infomracijos praSome kreiptis j vietos ar
regiono valdzig, atleiky perdirbimo jmone ar
parduotuve, kurioje pirkote §j jrengin;.




Palju 6nne aruka valiku puhul, BEKO meie
kvaliteetseade teenib teid kindlasti palju aastaid.

Ohutus ennekdike!

Arge lhendage seadet elektrivorku enne, kui pakendi ja
transpordikaitsme kdik osad on eemaldatud.

* Laske seadmel enne sisselulitamist vahemalt 4 tundi
seista, et stisteemi tédseisund saaks parast
horisontaalasendis transporti taastuda.

* Luku voi riiviga varustatud seadme kasutuselt
kdrvaldamisel jatke lukk/riiv ohutusse asendisse, et
lapsed ei saaks seadmesse I6ksu jaada.

» Seadet vdib kasutada ainult ettenahtud otstarbeks.

« Arge utiliseerige seadet pdletamise teel. Seadme
isolatsiooni koostisse kuuluvad kloorfluorstsinikke
mittesisaldavad ained, mis on tuleohtlikud. Lisateabe
saamiseks utiliseerimismeetodite ja -vbimaluste kohta
poorduge kohaliku omavalitsuse poole.

* Me ei soovita seadet kasutada kutmata kilmas ruumis
(nt garaaz, kasvuhoone, juurdeehitis, kuur, kdrvalhoone
vms).

Tutvuge hoolikalt kasutusjuhendiga, et oskaksite seadet
optimaalselt ja probleemideta kasutada. Juhiste
eiramisel voite jadda ilma tasuta garantiiteeninduse
digusest.

Hoidke juhendit kindlas kohas, et see vajadusel
kergesti leida.

Seade ei ole méeldud kasutamiseks flusilise, meele- vdi vaimupuudega vdi nappide
kogemuste ja teadmistega inimestele, valja arvatud juhul, kui nad kasutavad seda oma ohutuse
eest vastutava isiku jarelevalve all vbi on saanud vastavad juhised.

Lastel tuleb silma peal hoida, et nad ei saaks seadmega mangida.
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Elektriohutus

Enne seadme Uhendamist vooluvdrku
kontrollige, kas seadme sees paiknevale
andmesildile margitud toitepinge ja sagedus
vastavad vooluvdrgu naitajatele.

Soovitame uhendada seadme vooluvorku
sobivas kohas paikneva kaitsmega varustatud
seinakontakti kaudu.

Parast paigaldamist peab sailima juurdepaés
pistikule, et seadet oleks voimalik
vooluvdrgust lahutada.

Hoiatus! Seade peab olema maandatud.
Elektriseadmete remondiga vdivad tegelda
ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistid. Kui toitejuhe
on kahjustatud, peab tootja voi
klienditeenindus selle ohu valtimiseks
asendama.

TAHELEPANU!

Seadmes on kasutusel kilmutusagens
R600a, mis on keskkonnasdbralik, kuid
tuleohtlik gaas. Toodet tuleb transportida ja
paigaldada ettevaatlikult, et mitte kahjustada
jahutussusteemi. Kui jahutussisteem on viga
saanud ja on tekkinud gaasileke, hoidke
toodet eemal lahtistest leekidest ja tuulutage
veidi aega ruumi.

HOIATUS: arge kasutage sulatusprotsessi
kiirendamiseks mehaanilisi vms abivahendeid
peale tootja soovitatute.

HOIATUS: arge kahjustage
kulmutusagensikontuuri.

HOIATUS: arge kasutage toiduainete
hoiukambrites elektriseadmeid, valja arvatud
tootja soovitatud seadmetutibid.

HOIATUS: ohtude véltimiseks peab defektse
toitejuhtme vélja vahetama tootja, volitatud
teenindus voi samavaarse kvalifikatsiooniga
isik.

Transpordieeskirjad

1. Seadet vdib transportida ainult plstasendis.
Tarnepakend peab transpordi kdigus terveks
jdama.

2. Kui seadet on transporditud
horisontaalasendis, ei tohi seda vAhemalt 4
tundi kasutada, et slisteem saaks taastuda.
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3. Eespool toodud juhiste eiramisel voib
seade saada kahjustusi, mille eest tootja ei
vastuta.

4. Seade peab olema kaitstud vihma, niiskuse
ja muude atmosfaarimojude eest.

NB!

» Seadme puhastamisel/transportimisel tuleb
valtida seadme tagakiljel asuva
kondensaatori metalltraatide puudutamist,
sest need vdivad vigastada sérmi voi kasi.

« Arge istuge ega seiske seadme peal, sest
see ei ole selleks ette néhtud. Voite end
vigastada vO0i seadet kahjustada.

« Et mitte vigastada toitejuhet, jalgige seadme
teisaldamisel, et toitejuhe ei jadks seadme
alla.

« Arge laske lastel seadme ja selle nuppudega
mangida.

Paigaldusjuhised

1. Arge hoidke seadet ruumis, kus
temperatuur voib 66siti langeda alla 10 °C
(50 °F), seda eriti talvel, sest seade on
moeldud t6oks umbritseva keskkonna
temperatuuril +10 kuni +43 °C (50 kuni

100 °F). Madala temperatuuri juures ei pruugi
seade t60tada, mistbttu liheneb toiduainete
sailivusaeg.

2. Arge asetage seadet pliidi v6i radiaatori
lAhedusse ega otsese paikesevalguse katte,
sest see koormab liigselt seadme funktsioone.
Seadme paigaldamisel stigavkulmiku voi
kuttekeha lahedusse jatke vajalik vahemaa:
pliidist 30 mm

radiaatorist 300 mm

kilmkapist 25 mm

3. Veenduge, et seadme Umber on piisavalt
ruumi 6hu vaba ringluse jaoks (joonis 2).

» Kilmkapi ja seina dige vahemaa
seadmiseks paigaldage kulmkapi taha
Ohutuskate (joonis 3).



4. Seade tuleb paigutada Uhetasasele
pinnale. Kahte esijalga saab vajadusel
reguleerida. Seadme loodimiseks reguleerige
kahte esijalga, poorates neid pari- voi
vastupéaeva, kuni seade seisab pdrandal
kindlalt ja otse. Jalgade &ige reguleerimine
aitab valtida liigset vibratsiooni ja mira
(joonis 4).

5. Juhiseid seadme kasutamiseks
ettevalmistamiseks leiate 10igust
"Puhastamine ja hooldus".

Temperatuuri valik ja reguleerimine

Sugavkiulmiku temperatuuri reguleeritakse
suigavkulmiku temperatuuri reguleerimise
nupuga (soovituslik asend: 2 vdi 3).
Uldiselt on temperatuur alla -18 C. Madalama
temperatuuri saamiseks keeratakse
termostaadi nuppu asendi MAX suunas.
Soovitame kontrollida temperatuuri
termomeetriga ja veenduda, et hoiukambrites
on vajalik temperatuur. Vaadake termomeetri
naitu véimalikult ruttu, sest mddteriista
kulmutist valjavotmisel tbuseb selle
temperatuur vaga Kiiresti.

Pidage meeles, et ukse avamisel paaseb
kilm 6hk valja ja sisetemperatuur tduseb.
Seepérast arge hoidke ust lahti, vaid sulgege
see kohe parast toidu asetamist kiilmkappi voi
sealt valjavotmist.

Enne seadme kasutamist

Viimane kontroll

Enne, kui asute seadet kasutama, kontrollige
jargmist:

1. Kas seade on jalgade abil korralikult
looditud?

2. Kas kulmiku sisemus on kuiv ja kas 6hk
saab selle tagaosas vabalt likuda?

3. Kas sisemus on puhas (vt [6iku
"PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS")?

4. Kas pistik on seinakontakti tihendatud ja
elektrivarustus sisse lulitatud? Valtige
ootamatut lahtithendamist, kattes luliti teibiga.
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Arvestage jargmist:

5. Kompressori kaivitumisega kaasneb mura.
Kilmutussusteemis olev vedelik ja gaasid
vOivad samuti mura tekitada, seda isegi juhul
kui kompressor ei to6ta. See on taiesti
normaalne néhtus.

6. Varskete toiduainete kilmutamiseks
kasutage nelja tarniga kambrit (soovitatavalt
teisel riiulil).

7. Arge pange siligavkiilmikusse korraga liiga
palju toitu. Et toidu kvaliteet ei langeks, peaks
see voimalikult kiiresti labi kilmuma.
Seepérast ei soovitata tletada seadme
kilmutusjoudlust (vt tehniliste andmete 16iku).
Sugavkilmikus kdige madalama temperatuuri
saavutamiseks reguleeritakse
termostaadinuppu (kiirkilmutusfunktsioon
peab olema sisse lulitatud ja oranz tuli peab
pdlema).

8. Arge asetage toitu killmikusse kohe parast
selle sisselllitamist. Oodake, kuni seade
saavutab Oige sailitustemperatuuri. Soovitame
kontrollida temperatuuri tapse termomeetriga
(vt 18iku "Temperatuuri valik ja
reguleerimine™).

Oluline markus:

Voolukatkestuse ajal &rge avage seadme ust.
Kui voolukatkestus kestab vahem kui 18 tundi,
ei mdjuta see kulmutatud toiduainete sailivust.
Kui voolukatkestus kestab kauem, tuleb
toiduaineid kontrollida ja kohe ara tarvitada
vOi kuumtoodelda ja seejarel uuesti
kilmutada.



Sugavkulmiku juhtpaneel
Joonis 5

Juhtpaneel reguleerib stuigavkulmiku
sisetemperatuuri ja taidab jargmisi funktsioone:

1 - Oranz valgusdiood — Kiirkilmutus sisse
[Glitatud

Kui keerate kilmutuskambri temperatuurinupu
(4) kiirkilmutusasendisse (FAST FREEZE),
suttib oranz valgusdiood (1) ja seade lulitub
kdige madalamale temperatuurile. Oranz
valgusdiood kustub, kui seade on kdige
madalamal temperatuuril td6tanud 50 tundi.

2 — Roheline valgusdiood — elektrivool on
sisse lulitatud (pinge) Suttib seadme
Uhendamisel vooluvérku ja pdleb vooluvorgus
olles kogu aeg. Roheline valgusdiood ei anna
teavet suigavkulmiku sisetemperatuuri kohta.
3 — Punane valgusdiood — Kdrge
temperatuuri alarm

4 — Temperatuuri reguleerimise nupp

Korge temperatuuri alarm

12 tunni jooksul parast seadme esmakordset

sisselulitamist alarm ei to6ta (punane

valgusdiood ei pdle).

Parast selle aja méddumist voib punane

valgusdiood suttida jargmistel juhtudel:

- Kui seade on varskete toiduainetega tle
koormatud.

- Kui uks kogemata lahti jaab.

Neil juhtudel pdleb punane valgusdiood edasi

ka péarast seda, kui seade on saavutanud

ettenahtud temperatuuri.

Kui punane valgusdiood pdleb, arge pdorduge

volitatud teenindusse enne 24 tunni mé6dumist.

NB!

Sisetemperatuur varieerub vastavalt seadme
kasutustingimustele: asukoht,
keskkonnatemperatuur, ukse avamise sagedus,
toidu hulk. Temperatuurivaartust muudetakse
vastavalt neile tingimustele.

Kui punane valgusdiood pdleb, arge po66rduge
volitatud teenindusse enne 24 tunni méddumist.
Pdhjuseks vbib olla stigavkilmikusse asetatud
soe toit ja/voi lahti jddnud uks.

Parast 24-tunnist t66d peaks kdrge temperatuuri

alarm (punane valgusdiood) véalja lulituma.

Kasutusjuhend

Kiirkilmutuse funktsioon

KIIRKULMUTUSE funktsiooni sisseluilitamiseks
seadke temperatuurinupp kiirktilmutuse
asendisse (FAST FREEZE). Toiduained, mida
soovite kiiremini kilmutada, tuleks
kilmutuskambrisse asetada 24 tundi parast
kiirktlmutusfunktsiooni sisselulitamist.
KiirkilmutusreZziimis lUlitub kilmutuskamber
kdige madalamale temperatuurile.
Kiirktilmutuse funktsioon t66tab kuni 50 tundi.
Parast ettenahtud aja moéddumist taastub
kulmiku tavaline tooreziim temperatuuriastmel
3, isegi kui nupp on ikka veel kiirkiilmutuse
asendis (FAST FREEZE). See
kokkuhoiumehhanism vGimaldab saasta
energiat, kui kiirkilmutusfunktsioon jaetakse
mingil pohjusel tihistamata.
Kiirkilmutusfunktsiooni to6tamise ajal
moddetakse ja naidatakse kulmiku
kUlmutusjoudlust.

Kilmutatud toiduainete sailitamine

Sugavkilmik sobib kauplusest ostetud
kdlmutatud toidu pikaajaliseks sailitamiseks
ning seda vOib kasutada ka varske toidu
kilmutamiseks ja sailitamiseks.
Voolukatkestuse ajal arge avage seadme ust.
Kui voolukatkestus kestab vahem kui 18 tundi,
ei m@juta see kilmutatud toiduainete sailivust.
Kui voolukatkestus kestab kauem, tuleb
toiduaineid kontrollida ja kohe &ra tarvitada voi
kuumtoodelda ja seejarel uuesti kilmutada.

Varskete toiduainete kiilmutamine

Parima tulemuse saavutamiseks jargige
alltoodud juhiseid.

Arge kilmutage korraga liiga suurt toidukogust.
Toidu kvaliteet sailib kdige paremini, kui see
voimalikult kiiresti labi kilmub.

Kui kavatsete kiilmutada suure koguse
varskeid toiduaineid, seadke nupp
kiirkilmutuse asendisse (FAST FREEZE) 24
tundi enne varske kraami panemist
kiirkilmutuskambrisse.

Maksimumkoguse (kilmutusjoudlusega vordse
koguse) varskete toiduainete kilmutamisel
soovitame tungivalt hoida nuppu vahemalt 24
tundi kiirkiilmutuse asendis (FAST FREEZE).
Jalgige tahelepanelikult, et varsked toiduained
ei seguneks kulmutatud toiduainetega.



Vaikese toidukoguse (kuni 1/2 kg)
kilmutamiseks ei pea kasutama kiirklilmutuse
funktsiooni. Jalgige, et varsked toiduained ei
seguneks kulmutatud toiduainetega.

Jaakuubikute valmistamine
(Joonis 6)

Taitke jaandu kolmveerandini veega ja asetage
stigavkilmikusse. Kasutage jaatunud néude
eemaldamiseks lusika kaepidet vms, aga mitte
mingil juhul teravaservalisi esemeid (nt nuga
vOi kahvlit).

Esmane tutvus seadmega
(Joonis 1)

1 — Juhtpaneel, naidik ja reguleerimine

2 — Jaanou koos alusega

3 — Kiirktlmutuskamber

4 — Sugavkilmutatud toiduainete kambrid
5 — Reguleeritavad esijalad

Sulatamine

Sulatage kulmutuskambrit vahemalt kaks
korda aastas voi kui jaakiht muutub liiga
paksuks.
« Jaa tekkimine on normaalne nahtus.
« Jaa tekkimine, eriti kambri Glaosas, on taiesti
loomulik ega halvenda seadme t66d.
» Seadet on soovitatav sulatada siis, kui
kUlmutatud toiduaineid pole liiga palju.
* Enne sulatamist seadke termostaadi
reguleerimise nupp maksimumvaartusele, et
toit korralikult [&bi kiilmuks. Selle aja jooksul ei
tohi kilmiku sisetemperatuur olla liiga madal.
« Eemaldage seade vooluvdrgust.
« Votke kulmutatud toidud valja, pakkige
need mitme paberilehe sisse ja asetage
jahedasse kohta.
« Jaa kiireks sulatamiseks jatke uks lahti ja
asetage stigavkulmikusse anumad sooja
veega (kuni 80 C).
Arge kasutage jaa eemaldamiseks teravaid v6i
terava servaga riistu nagu noad voi kahvlid.
Arge kunagi kasutage sulatamiseks fooni,
kuumapuhurit voi teisi sarnaseid
elektriseadmeid.
Kui ja& on sulanud, puhkige sisepinnad
hoolikalt kuivaks ja sulgege kamber.
(Joonised 7 ja 8).
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Kasutusjuhend

Puhastamine ja hooldus

1. Enne puhastamist soovitame lulitada
seadme valja ja eemaldada pistiku
seinakontaktist.

2. Arge kasutage puhastamiseks teravaid
instrumente, abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid,
seepi, puhastuskemikaali, detergenti vdi vaha.
3. Puhastage seadme korpust leige veega
ning péarast kuivatage see.

4. Puhastage seadme sisemust lapiga, mida
on niisutatud sé6gisooda vesilahuses
(teelusikatéais soodat poole liitri vee kohta),
seejarel puhkige sisepinnad kuivaks.

5. Kui seadet pikema aja jooksul ei kasutata,
lUlitage see vélja, eemaldage kogu toit,
puhastage seade ja jatke uks praokile.

6. Soovitame toote metallosi (nt ukse
valispinda, korpuse kulgi) poleerida
silikoonvahaga (autopoleerimisvahendiga),
mis kaitseb kvaliteetset varvkatet.

7. Puhastage seadme taga asuvat
kondensaatorit kord aastas tolmuimejaga.

8. Kontrollige regulaarselt uksetihendeid,
veendumaks et need on puhtad ega ole
toiduosakestega maardunud.

9. Mitte kunagi ei tohi:

* puhastada seadet sobimatu ainega, nt
naftapdhiste toodetega;

* hoida seadet korge temperatuuri kaes;

« kUilirida ja hddruda abrasiivsete vahenditega.
10. Liigne jaa tuleb regulaarselt eemaldada.
Paks jaakint vahendab sugavkilmiku jdudlust.
11. Sahtli eemaldamiseks tdmmake see valja
nii kaugele kui voimalik, kallutage tlespoole
ning tdmmake seejarel taiesti valja.

Ukse avanemissuuna muutmine

Jargige juhiseid numbrite jargi (joonis 9).



Kasud ja keelud

Tehke nii:

Tehke nii:

Tehke nii:

Tehke nii:

Tehke nii:

Tehke nii:

Tehke nii:

Tehke nii:

kontrollige regulaarselt
stigavkulmiku sisu.

puhastage ja sulatage seadet
regulaarselt (vt "Sulatamine™).
sailitage toitu voimalikult [ihikest
aega ja jargige pakendile
margitud sailivusaega.

hoidke kauplusest ostetud
kilmutatud toiduaineid vastavalt
pakendil toodud juhistele.
eelistage alati kvaliteetseid
varskeid toiduaineid ja veenduge
enne kilmutamist, et need on
taiesti puhtad.

kilmutage varskeid toiduaineid
vaikeste portsjonitena, et need
kiiresti 1abi kiilmuksid.

pakkige kilmutatud toiduained
kohe parast poest toomist
fooliumisse voi kilekotti ja asetage
need kohe stigavkilmikusse.
pakendage kilmikusse pandavad
toidud eraldi ja varustage need
siltidega. Tanu sellele leiate
otsitava toidu kiiresti Ules ja kuna
ust ei pea liiga kaua lahti hoidma,
vaheneb ka elektrikulu.
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Ei tohi:

Ei tohi:

Ei tohi:

Ei tohi:

Ei tohi:

Ei tohi:

Ei tohi:

Ei tohi:
Ei tohi:

Ei tohi:

Ei tohi:

jatta ust pikemaks ajaks lahti, sest sel
juhul suureneb elektrikulu ja seadmes
tekib rohkem jaad.

kasutada jaa eemaldamiseks terava
servaga esemeid (nt nuge-kahvleid).
asetada seadmesse sooja toitu.
Laske sellel esmalt maha jahtuda.
asetada stigavkulmikusse vedelikuga
taidetud pudeleid vdi kinniseid
plekkpurke gaseeritud jookidega, sest
need voivad I6hkeda.

hoida seadmes miirgiseid voi ohtlikke
aineid. Seade on mdéeldud ainult
sbodava kraami hoidmiseks.

asetada stigavkulmikusse rohkem
varskeid toiduaineid kui lubatud.
stilia jaatist ja mahlajaatist kohe
parast sugavkulmikust votmist. Madal
temperatuur vBib pdhjustada huultel
kilmawville.

kilmutada gaseeritud jooke.

sailitada Ulessulanud toiduaineid,;
need tuleb ara tarvitada 24 tunni
jooksul voi kuumtdoddelda ja seejarel
uuesti kiilmutada.

votta toitu sigavkilmikust margade
katega.

sulgeda ust enne kiirktilmutuskambri
katte kohaleasetamist.



Probleemide lahendamine

Kui seade ei toota, kontrollige jargmist:

+ Kas pistik on korralikult pesas ja kas
pistikupesa t66tab? (Voolu olemasolu
pistikupesas saate kontrollida mdne teise
elektriseadmega.)

 Kas kaitse on labi pdlenud, kaitseluliti on
rakendunud vai pealdliti on valja ltlitatud?

+ Kas temperatuuriltliti on diges asendis?

* Kui olete asendanud originaalpistiku pistiku
uuega, kas uus pistik on digesti Uhendatud?

Kui seade péarast nimetatud punktide

kontrollimist ikkagi to6le ei hakka, podrduge

edasimuija poole, kellelt seadme ostsite.

Enne teeninduskeskuse poole poérdumist

kontrollige eespool nimetatud punkte, kuna

juhul, kui viga ei avastata, peate tasuma
pdhjuseta valjakutse kulud.

Energiakulu

Maksimaalse koguse kilmutatud toidu
mahutamiseks voib loobuda stigavkilmiku
dlemise riiuli katete ja sahtlite kasutamisest
(valja arvatud alumine sahtel).

Seadme energiakulu ametlik vaartus on
saadud olukorras, kus stigavkilmik on taiesti
tais ning Ulemise riiuli katteid ja sahtleid ei
kasutata (valja arvatud alumine sahtel).

Praktilised nduanded elektrikulu
vahendamiseks

1. Seade tuleb paigutada hea ventilatsiooniga
kohta, kuttekehadest (pliit, radiaator jne)
eemale. Uhtlasi tuleb valida selline
paigalduskoht, et seade ei oleks otsese
paikesekiirguse kaes.

2. Poest ostetud jahutatud/stuigavkilmutatud
toit tuleb vdimalikult ruttu kilmikusse panna,
eriti suvisel ajal. Toidu kojutoomiseks on
soovitatav kasutada soojust isoleerivaid kotte.
3. Soovitame ust avada nii harva kui voimalik.
4. Seadme ust ei tohi liiga kauaks lahti jatta
ning iga kord tuleb see kindlalt sulgeda.
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Kasutusjuhend

Seadme to0tamisel tekkiv mira ja
vibratsioon

1. T66mira suureneb, kui kilmik tootab.

- Et seadmes oleks pidevalt vajalik
temperatuur, ltlitub aeg-ajalt sisse
kompressor. Seda miura tekitab kompressori
vOimsuse suurenemine kaivitumisel.
Kompressori seiskumisel on kuulda
kidpsatust.

- KlImiku joudlus ja téonaitajad voivad
muutuda soltuvalt imbritsevast
temperatuurist. Tegu on normaalse
nahtusega.

2. Vedeliku voolamise voi pihustamise heli

- See mura on tingitud seadme t66p&himattest
ja seda tekitab kulmutusagensi voolamine
seadme kulmutusahelas.

3. Muu vibratsioon vdi mura

- Mira tugevus ja vibratsioon v8ib séltuda ka
seadmealuse pinna konarustest ja
pdrandakatte ttubist. Jalgige, et pérandal ei
oleks suuremaid konarusi ja et see taluks
seadme raskust (elastsus).

- Mura ja vibratsiooni vdivad tekitada ka
seadme peale asetatud esemed. Need
esemed tuleb seadme pealt eemaldada.

Sumbol == tootel vdi pakendil naitab, et
toodet ei vdi kaidelda olmejaatmena. See
tuleb toimetada vastavasse kogumispunkii,
mis tegeleb elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete
ringlussevotuga. Tagades toote
nduetekohase kasutuselt kd&rvaldamise,
aitate ara hoida voimalikke negatiivseid
tagajargi keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele,
mida vOib pobhjustada kdnealuse toote
ebapiisav jaatmekaitlus. Tapsema teabe
saamiseks toote ringlussevotu  kohta
poo6rduge kohaliku omavalitsuse,
olmejaatmeid kaitleva ettevotte voi toote
mudnud kaupluse poole.




Complimenti per la scelta di un elettrodomestico di
qualita BEKO, progettato per una lunga durata.

Innanzitutto la sicurezzal

Non collegare [I'elettrodomestico all'alimentazione
elettrica finché non sono stati rimossi l'imballaggio e le
protezioni per il trasporto.

» Lasciare l'elettrodomestico diritto per almeno 4 ore
prima di accenderlo, per consentire all'olio del
compressore di risistemarsi se e stato trasportato in
modo orizzontale.

+ Se si smaltisce un elettrodomestico vecchio con
lucchetto o chiusura sullo sportello, assicurarsi che sia
in condizione di sicurezza per evitare che un bambino
vi resti intrappolato.

* Questo elettrodomestico deve essere utilizzato
esclusivamente per I'uso per cui é stato progettato.

* Non gettare [l'elettrodomestico nel fuoco.
L'elettrodomestico contiene sostanze non CFC nel
materiale isolante che sono infiammabili. Si consiglia di
contattare l'autorita locale per informazioni sullo
smaltimento e sugli impianti disponibili.

- E sconsigliato I'utilizzo dell'elettrodomestico in
ambienti freddi e non riscaldati (ad esempio garage,
serra, dipendenza, rimessa, giardino, etc.).

Per ottenere le migliori prestazioni possibili e un
funzionamento senza problemi € molto importante
leggere con attenzione le seguenti informazioni. La
mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni puo invalidare
il diritto alla manutenzione gratuita in periodo di
garanzia.

Conservare queste istruzioni al sicuro per una rapida
consultazione.

Questo apparecchio elettrico non €' inteso per essere utilizzato da persona con handicap
fisico, e/o mentale o con mancanza di esperienza e competenza anche se ad esse siano state
date istruzioni concernenti I'uso da un supervisore o da persona con esperienza.

I bambini devono essere supervisionati da un un adulto affinche' non utilizzino I'apperecchio
per il gioco.
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Requisiti elettrici

Prima di inserire la spina nella presa a muro
assicurarsi che la tensione e la frequenza
riportate sull'etichetta informativa all'interno
dell'elettrodomestico corrispondano
all'alimentazione in uso.

A installazione ultimata, la spina deve essere
accessibile per poter scollegare I'apparecchio
dall'alimentazione.

Avvertenza! Questo elettrodomestico deve
essere dotato di messa a terra.

Le riparazioni ai componenti elettrici devono
essere eseguite solo da personale esperto
qualificati. Se il cavo di alimentazione e
danneggiato, il produttore o il servizio di
assistenza clienti devono sostituirlo per
evitare danni.

ATTENZIONE!

Questo elettrodomestico utilizza il gas R600a
che rispetta I'ambiente ma € inflammabile.
Durante il trasporto e l'installazione del
prodotto € necessario fare attenzione a non
danneggiare il sistema di raffreddamento. Se
il sistema di raffreddamento € danneggiato e
vi e perdita di gas dal sistema, tenere |l
prodotto lontano da fiamme e ventilare la
stanza per il tempo necessario.

AVVERTENZA - Non utilizzare
apparecchiature meccaniche o altri mezzi
diversi da quelli consigliati dal produttore per
accelerare il processo di shrinamento.
AVVERTENZA - Non danneggiare il circuito
del regriferante.

AVVERTENZA - Non utilizzare componenti
elettrici all'interno degli scomparti per la
conservazione del cibo, a meno che non
siano del tipo consigliato dal produttore.
AVVERTENZA - Se il cavo di alimentazione &
danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal
produttore, dal suo agente per l'assistenza o
da persone similmente qualificate per evitare
rischi.

Istruzioni per il trasporto

1. L'elettrodomestico deve essere trasportato
solo in posizione verticale. L'imballaggio
fornito deve essere intatto durante il trasporto.

2. Se l'elettrodomestico e stato trasportato in
posizione orizzontale, non deve essere messo

Istruzioni per l'uso

in funzione per almeno 4 ore per consentire al
sistema di risistemarsi.

3. La mancata osservanza delle istruzioni
sopra riportare puo causare danni
all'elettrodomestico dei quali il produttore non e
responsabile.

4. L'elettrodomestico deve essere protetto da
pioggia, umidita e altri fenomeni atmosferici.

Importante!

« E necessario fare attenzione quando si
pulisce/trasporta I'elettrodomestico affinché
guest'ultimo non tocchi la parte inferiore dei cavi
metallici del condensatore sulla parte posteriore
dell'elettrodomestico in quanto potrebbero
verificarsi lesioni alle dita e alle mani.

* Non tentare di sedersi o di stare in piedi
sull'elettrodomestico poiché non e progettato
per tale uso. Potrebbero risultarne lesioni
personali o danni all'elettrodomestico.

* Assicurarsi che i cavi principali non siano
impigliati sotto I'elettrodomestico durante e
dopo lo spostamento poiché potrebbero
derivarne danni ai cavi.

* Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con
I'elettrodomestico o di manomettere i comandi.

Istruzioni di installazione

1. Non tenere l'elettrodomestico in un
ambiente in cui la temperatura scendera con
ogni probabilita sotto i 10 °C (50 °F) di notte
e/o in inverno, poiché é progettato per il
funzionamento a temperature comprese tra i
+10 e +43 °C (50 e 100 °F). A temperature piu
basse, I'elettrodomestico potrebbe non
funzionare, provocando una riduzione nella
durata di conservazione del cibo.

2. Non posizionare I'elettrodomestico vicino
a fornelli o radiatori o alla luce diretta del sole,
poiché cio causerebbe ulteriore sollecitazione
sulle funzioni dell'elettrodomestico. Se viene
installato accanto a una fonte di calore o a un
freezer, mantenere le seguenti distanze
laterali minime:

Da fornelli 30 mm
Da radiatori 300 mm
Da freezer 25 mm

3. Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente
intorno all'elettrodomestico per garantire la
libera circolazione dell'aria (2).

* Collocare il coperchio di aerazione posteriore
sul retro del frigorifero per impostare la
distanza tra il frigorifero e il muro (3).



4. L'elettrodomestico deve essere collocato
su una superficie piana. E possibile regolare i
due piedi anteriori come necessario. Per
assicurare che I'elettrodomestico sia in
posizione verticale regolare i due piedi
anteriori ruotandoli in senso orario o antiorario
finché non si ottiene contatto stabile con il
pavimento. La corretta regolazione dei piedi
previene vibrazione e rumore eccessivi (4).

5. Consultare il capitolo "Pulizia e
manutenzione" per preparare
I'elettrodomestico per l'uso.

Controllo e regolazione della
temperatura

La temperatura del freezer viene regolata
mediante il tasto di regolazione della
temperatura del freezer (si consigliano 20 3
posizioni).

In generale, la temperatura é inferiore a -
18°C. E possibile raggiungere temperature
inferiori portando la manopola del termostato
sulla posizione MAX..

Si consiglia di controllare la temperatura con
un termometro per assicurare che gli scomparti
di conservazione restino della temperatura
desiderata. Ricordare di effettuare la lettura
subito poiché la temperatura del termometro si
alzera con molta rapidita dopo che é stato
rimosso dal freezer.

Ricordare che ogni volta che viene aperto lo
sportello l'aria fredda si disperde e la
temperatura interna aumenta. Pertanto, non
lasciare mai lo sportello aperto e accertarsi di
chiuderli immediatamente dopo averi introdotto
o prelevato del cibo.

Prima della messa in funzione

Controllo finale
Prima di cominciare a utilizzare il freezer
controllare che:

1. | piedi siano stati regolati per un
livellamento perfetto.

2. L'interno sia asciutto e I'aria circoli
liberamente nella parte posteriore.

3. L'interno sia pulito come consigliato nel
capitolo "PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE”.
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Istruzioni per l'uso

4. La spina sia stata inserita nella presa a
muro e l'alimentazione elettrica sia accesa.
Evitare lo scollegamento accidentale
picchiettando sull'interruttore.

Si noti che:

5. Si udra un rumore quando il compressore si
awvia. | liquidi e i gas sigillati nel sistema
refrigerante possono produrre dei rumori, che il
compressore sia in funzione o meno. Cio e
abbastanza normale.

6. Per congelare cibi freschi, utilizzare lo
scomparto contrassegnato da 4 stelle (si
consiglia il secondo ripiano).

7. Non inserire nel una quantita troppo grande
di cibi in una sola volta. La qualita dei cibi si
conserva se vengono congelati nel minor tempo
possibile. Pertanto € opportuno non superare la
capacita di congelamento dell'elettrodomestico
indicata nella sezione "Record elettrodomestico".
La manopola del termostato verra regolata in
modo da raggiungere la temperatura piu
bassa all'interno del freezer, con la funzione di
congelamento rapido attivata e la spia
arancione illuminata.

8. Non caricare l'elettrodomestico appena lo si
accende. Attendere finché non viene raggiunta la
temperatura di conservazioni corretta. Si
consiglia di controllare la temperatura con un
termometro di precisione (vedere il capitolo
Controllo e regolazione della temperatura).

Nota importante:

In caso di interruzione di alimentazioni, non
aprire lo sportello. Il cibo congelato non subira
effetti negativi se il guasto dura meno di 18 ore.
Se linterruzione della corrente € prolungata, &
necessario controllare il cibo e mangiarlo
immediatamente o cucinarlo e ricongelarlo.



Pannello di controllo freezer (5)

Il pannello di controllo regola la temperatura
nel freezer e ha le seguenti funzioni:

1 - Led arancione - Congelamento rapido
attivato

Quando si ruota il pulsante di impostazione
della temperatura del freezer (4) sulla
posizione ,FAST FREEZE”, il led arancione
(1) si accende e l'apparecchio opera a
temperatura minima . Il LED arancione si
spegne dopo 50 ore di funzionamento a
temperatura minima.

2 - LED verde — alimentazione attivata
(tensione)

Si accende quando I'apparecchio é collegato
alla rete e resta accesa finché I'alimentazione
e attivata. Il LED verde non fornisce
informazioni sulla temperatura all’interno del
freezer.

3 - Led rosso —allarme alta temperatura

4 - Tasto di impostazione della
temperatura

Allarme di alta temperatura

Quando I'apparecchio & acceso per la prima
volta, I'allarme non é attivo per 12 ore (il led
rosso e spento).

Dopo questo periodo, il led rosso puo
illuminarsi (led rosso € acceso) nei casi che
seguono:

- Se l'elettrodomestico e sovraccarico di cibi
freschi

- Se lo sportello viene lasciato aperto per
errore.

In questi casi, il led rosso resta acceso finché
I'apparecchio raggiunge la temperatura
preimpostata.

Se il LED rosso € acceso, aspettare 24 ore
prima di chiamare l'assistenza autorizzata.

Importante:

Le temperature ottenute all'interno possono
variare in base alle condizioni di utilizzo
dell'elettrodomestico: collocazione,
temperatura ambientale, frequenza
dell'apertura dello sportello, livello di carico di
cibo. L'impostazione della temperatura sara
modificata in base a queste condizioni.

Se il LED rosso € acceso, aspettare 24 ore
prima di chiamare l'assistenza autorizzata.
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Potrebbe essere a causa di cibi caldi
posizionati nel freezer e/o dello sportello
lasciato aperto.

Dopo 24 ore di funzionamento, la spia di
allarme per l'alta temperatura (LED rosso)
dovrebbe spegnersi.

Funzione congelamento rapido

Per attivare la funzione di congelamento
rapido, regolare la manopola di impostazione
della temperatura sulla posizione ,FAST
FREEZE”. Si consiglia di mettere nello
scomparto freezer gli alimenti che si desidera
congelare rapidamente 24 ore dopo aver
attivato la funzione di congelamento rapido.
Quando é attivato il congelamento rapido, il
frigorifero opera con l'impostazione di
temperatura minima per il freezer. La funzione
di congelamento rapido dura 50 ore. Alla fine, il
frigorifero torna alle condizioni normali di
utilizzo con una temperatura impostata su 3
anche se la manopola & ancora sulla posizione
,FAST FREEZE”. Questa funzione di
ecodesign garantisce il risparmio energetico
guando la funzione di congelamento rapido
non viene annullata per qualsiasi motivo. La
capacita di congelamento del frigorifero e
misurata e dichiarata con la funzione di
congelamento rapido attiva.

Conservazione di cibo congelato

Il freezer e adatto alla conservazione a lungo
termine di cibi congelati disponibili in
commercio e puo essere inoltre utilizzato per
congelare e conservare cibi freschi.

In caso di interruzione di alimentazioni, non
aprire lo sportello. Il cibo congelato non verra
danneggiato se la mancanza di alimentazione
dura meno di 18 ore. Se dura di piu, €
necessario controllare il cibo e mangiarlo
immediatamente o cuocerlo e quindi
congelarlo di nuovo.

Congelamento di cibi freschi

Attenersi alle seguenti istruzioni per ottenere i
risultati migliori.

Non congelare quantita troppo grandi in una
volta sola. La qualita del cibo viene preservata
in modo ottimale quando il cibo viene
congelato il piu velocemente possibile.



Se e necessario congelare grandi quantita di
cibo fresco, regolare la manopola di controllo
sulla posizione ,FAST FREEZE” 24 ore prima
di inserire il cibo fresco nello scomparto per il
congelamento rapido.

Si consiglia di tenere la manopola sulla
posizione ,FAST FREEZE” per almeno 24 ore
per congelare la quantita massima di alimenti
freschi riportata come capacita di
congelamento. Fare attenzione a non
mescolare cibi congelati e cibi freschi.

E possibile congelare piccole quantita di
alimenti fino a 1/2 Kg (1 Ib) senza utilizzare la
funzione di congelamento rapido.

Fare attenzione a non mescolare cibi gia
congelati e cibi freschi.

Preparazione dei cubetti di ghiaccio
(6)

Riempire la vaschetta per cubetti di ghiaccio
per 3/4 con acqua e metterla nel freezer.
Allentare la vaschetta congelata con un
cucchiaio o un attrezzo simile; non utilizzare
mai oggetti appuntiti come coltelli o forchette.

Conoscere l'elettrodomestico (1)

1 - Pannello di controllo, visualizzazione e
regolazione

2 - Supporto per vaschetta del ghiaccio e
vaschetta del ghiaccio

3 - Scomparto per il congelamento rapido

4 - Scomparti per la conservazione di cibi
congelati

5 - Piedi anteriori regolabili

Sbrinamento

Sbrinare il freezer almeno due volte all'anno o
guando lo strato di ghiaccio diventa troppo
spesso.

* La formazione di ghiaccio & un fenomeno
normale.

* La formazione di ghiaccio, soprattutto nella
parte alta dello scomparto, € un fenomeno
naturale e non influenza il buon
funzionamento dell'elettrodomestico.

+ Si consiglia di sbrinare I'elettrodomestico
quando la quantita di cibo congelato non é
troppo elevata.
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* Prima di procedure allo sbrinamento,
impostare il termostato di regolazione sulla
posizione massima per congelare
rapidamente i cibi. In questo periodo la
temperature dell'elettrodomestico non deve
essere troppo bassa.
* Scollegare I'elettrodomestico;
« Estrarre il cibo congelato, avvolgerlo in vari
fogli di carta e metterlo in un posto freddo.
* Lasciare lo sportello aperto per il
congelamento rapido e inserire dei recipienti
con acqua calda (max. 80 °C).
Non utilizzare oggetti appuntiti come coltelli o
forchette per rimuovere il ghiaccio.
Non utilizzare mai asciugacapelli, stufe o altri
elettrodomestici simili per lo sbrinamento.
Al termine dello sbrinamento, chiudere la
parte sbrinata e asciugare l'interno
(7 e 8).

Pulizia e manutenzione

1. Si consiglia di spegnere I'elettrodomestico
dalla presa e di scollegare il cavo di
alimentazione prima di pulire.

2. Non utilizzare mai attrezzi appuntiti o
sostanze abrasive, saponi, detergenti per la
casa o cere per la pulizia.

3. Utilizzare acqua tiepida per pulire
I'armadietto del dispositivo e asciugarlo.

4. Utilizzare un panno umido intriso di una
soluzione composta da un cucchiaino di
bicarbonato di soda e da circa mezzo litro di
acqua e pulire l'interno, quindi asciugare.

5. Se l'elettrodomestico non viene usato per
un lungo periodo di tempo, spegnerlo, togliere
tutti gli alimenti dal suo interno, pulirlo e
lasciare lo sportello aperto.

6. Si consiglia di pulire le parti metalliche del
prodotto (ad esempio I'esterno dello sportello
e i lati dell'armadietto) con una cera al silicone
(lucidante per auto) per proteggere la finitura
della vernice di alta qualita.

7. La polvere che si raccoglie sul
condensatore, che si trova sul retro
dell'elettrodomestico, deve essere rimossa
una volta all'anno con un aspirapolvere.



8. Controllare le guarnizioni dello sportello
periodicamente per garantire che siano pulite
e che non siano presenti particelle di cibo.

9. Non:

* Pulire I'elettrodomestico con sostanze non
adatte ad esempio prodotti a base di petrolio.
* Esporre mai ad alte temperature in alcun
modo.

« Strofinare, sfregare o simili con sostanze
abrasive.

10. Eccessivi depositi di ghiaccio devono
essere rimossi periodicamente. Un grande
accumulo di ghiaccio influenzera
negativamente le prestazioni del freezer.

11. Per rimuovere un cassetto, tirarlo fuori per
quanto € possibile, rovesciarlo e poi estrarlo
completamente.

Riposizionamento dello sportello

Procedere seguendo l'ordine numerico (9).

Cosa fare e cosa non fare
Si - Verificare il contenuto del ad intervalli
regolari.

Pulire e sbrinare periodicamente
I'elettrodomestico (vedere
"Sbrinamento™)

Conservare il cibo per brevi periodi come
possibile e attenersi alle date di
scadenza .

Conservare i cibi congelati in commercio
seguendo le istruzioni presenti sulla
confezione.

Scegliere sempre cibo fresco di alta
qualita e assicurarsi che sia
completamente pulito prima di
congelarlo.

Preparare il cibo fresco per il
congelamento in piccole porzioni per
assicurare un congelamento rapido.
Awvolgere i cibi congelati subito dopo
l'acquisto e metterli nel freezer appena
possibile.

Separare i cibi nei vari scomparti e
compilare la scheda, in modo che sia
possibile trovare rapidamente il cibo ed
evitare un'eccessiva aperture dello
sportello, risparmiando elettricita.

Si -

Si -

Si -

Si -

Si -

Si -
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No - Non lasciare lo sportello aperto per lunghi
periodi poiché il funzionamento
dell'elettrodomestico diventa piu costoso e
causa un'eccessiva formazione di ghiaccio.
Non usare mai oggetti con bordi taglienti
come coltelli o forchette per rimuovere il
ghiaccio.

Non introdurre cibi caldi
nell'elettrodomestico. Attendere prima che
si raffreddino.

Non inserire bottiglie riempite di liquidi o
barattoli di latta contenenti liquidi carbonati
nel freezer in quanto possono scoppiare.
Non conservare sostanze velenose o
pericolose nell'elettrodomestico. E stato
progettato solo per la conservazione di cibi
commestibili.

Non superare i carico massimo di
congelamento durante il congelamento di
cibi freschi.

Consumare gelati e ghiaccio presi
direttamente dal freezer. La bassa
temperatura puo provocare bruciature da
freddo alle labbra.

Non congelare bevande gasate.

Non tentare di conservare cibi congelati
che si sono scongelati; devono essere
mangiati entro 24 ore o cucinati e
ricongelati.

Non rimuovere il cibo dal freezer con le
mani bagnate.

Chiudere lo sportello prima di sostituire il
coperchio dello scomparto per il
congelamento rapido.

No -

No -

No -

No -

No -

No -

No -
No -

No -

No -



Risoluzione dei problemi

Se l'elettrodomestico non funziona quando e

acceso, controllare:

* che la spina sia inserita correttamente nella
presa e che l'alimentazione sia accesa (per
controllare I'alimentazione della presa,
collegare ad essa un altro elettrodomestico)

* se il fusibile & bruciato/I'interruttore di
distribuzione é spento.

* che il comando della temperatura sia
impostato correttamente.

* che la nuova spina sia cablata correttamente
se e stata cambiata la spina.

Se I'elettrodomestico ancora non funziona

dopo i controlli elencati in precedenza,

contattare il distributore presso il quale é stata
acquistata l'unita.

Assicurarsi di aver effettuato questi controlli

poiché verra richiesto un sovrapprezzo se non

viene trovato alcun guasto.

Consumo energetico

Il volume massimo di conservazione di cibi
freddi puo essere ottenuto senza usare i
coperchi del ripiano superiore e senza i
cassetti, tranne quello inferiore dello
scomparto freezer.

Il consumo energetico dell’apparecchio é
dichiarato quando il freezer &€ completamente
carico senza usare i coperchi del ripiano
superiore e senza i cassetti, tranne il cassetto
inferiore.

Consigli pratici sullariduzione del
consumo energetico

1. Assicurarsi che I'apparecchio si trovi in aree
ben ventilate, lontano da fonti di calore
(cucina, termosifoni, ecc.). Allo stesso
tempo, la posizione dell'apparecchio deve
essere scelta in modo tale da impedire che
sia sotto la luce diretta dei raggi solari.

2. Assicurarsi che gli alimenti acquistati
raffreddati/congelati siano posti
nell'apparecchio appena possibile, soprattutto
in estate. Si consiglia di usare borse termiche
isolate per trasportare gli alimenti a casa.

3. Consigliamo di ridurre al minimo il numero
di aperture dello sportello.

4. Non tenere lo sportello dell'apparecchio
aperto piu del necessario ed assicurarsi che
dopo ogni apertura lo sportello sia ben chiuso.
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Informazioni sul rumore e sulle
vibrazioni che possono presentarsi
durante il funzionamento
dell'apparecchio

1. I rumore del funzionamento puo aumentare
durante l'uso.

- Per mantenere le temperature ai valori
regolati, i compressori dell'elettrodomestico si
avviano periodicamente. |l rumore prodotto
dal compressore diventa piu forte quando si
avvia e si puo sentire un clic quando si
arresta.

- Le prestazioni e le caratteristiche di
funzionamento dell'apparecchio possono
cambiare secondo le modifiche della
temperatura nelllambiente. Cio é considerato
normale.

2. Rumori come liquidi che scorrono o
vengono spruzzati

- Questi rumori sono provocati dal flusso del
refrigerante nel circuito dell'apparecchio e
sono conformi al principio di funzionamento
dell'apparecchio.

3. Ulteriori vibrazioni e rumori.

- Il livello di rumore e vibrazioni puo essere
provocato dal tipo e dall'aspetto del pavimento
su cui l'apparecchio é posizionato. Assicurarsi
che il pavimento non abbia significativi livelli di
distorsione o che possa sostenere il peso
dell'apparecchio (e flessibile).

- Un'altra fonte di rumore e vibrazioni e
rappresentata dagli oggetti posti
sull'apparecchio. Questi oggetti devono
essere rimossi dall'apparecchio

Avvertenza!

Non tentare mai di riparare I'elettrodomestico
0 i componenti elettrici da soli. Le riparazioni
condotte da persone non qualificate sono
pericolose per chi le esegue e provocano il
decadimento della garanzia.



5§

Il simbolo ™™ 5| prodotto o sulla confezione indica che questo prodotto non puod essere
trattato come normale rifiuto domestico. Invece deve essere portato al punto di raccolta
adatto per il riciclaggio delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Assicurando il
corretto smaltimento di questo prodotto, si evitano potenziali conseguenze negative per
'ambiente e la salute, che potrebbero derivare da una gestione inappropriata del prodotto.
Per informazioni piu dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, contattare I'ufficio
cittadino locale, il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio dove e stato
acquistato il prodotto.
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UHcmpykuuu 3a ynompeba

Mo3gpaeneHns 3a Bawwusa n3dop Ha BEKO KauectBeHn Ypeaw,
cb3ganeHu aa Bu cnyxaT obnrm roguHu.

CurypHocTTa npean BCUYKO!

He Bkniouysante Bawwms cdpusep KbM enekTpuyeckata mpexa
npeguM ga cBanuTe ornakoBkaTa M npegnasHuTe cpeacrea 3a
TpaHcnopTupaHe.

e OctaBeTe Bawwna dpusep HenogswxkeH noHe 4 4vaca npeau
BKMOYBaHe, 3a [a MNO3BOMUTE KOMMPECOPHOTO Macno ga ce
YCTaHOBM B HOPMAarHO MOJSIOXeHNe, 0COBEHO ako xnagunHuka e
TPaHCNOPTUPaH XOPU3OHTaSHO.

e [Mpn n3xsBbpnsaHe Ha ypena, ceaneTte Knwyankata u peseTo 3a
Aa npefoTBpaTvTe 3aK4YBaHETO Ha Jela BbTpe B ypeaa.

¢ N3nonaeanTte Bawwusa ppusep camo no npegHasHayeHue.

e He nsnarante Bawwusa gpusep Ha OrbH, TbM KaToO CbAbpXa
3ananumMu CbCTaBKM B cBosiTa m3onauuvs. lNpenopbvyBame Bu aga
ce cBbpXeTe C OnmM3kMsa cepBu3 3a MHMOPMALMS U HaNUYHU
yCnyru.

e He npenopbyBame ynotpeba Ha Bawwua dpusep B
HEeOTOMMEHO, CTyQeHO MOoMelleHune. (kaTo rapax, kunep, mase,
Tepaca U T.H.)

3a pga nonyuute MakcumanHo pgobpo wn  6e3aBapunHO
yHKUMOHUpaHe Ha Bawwua d¢pusep, € MHOro BaxHO pfa
npoyeTeTe BHMMATENHO Te3W MHCTPyKuMW. HecnassaHeTo Ha
WHCTPYKUUUTE MOXe [Ja [fosede A0 nuwasaHeTo Bu ot
GesnnaTeH cepBu3 B rapaHLUMOHHUSA NepUOA.

Mons, naseTe KHUXKaTa C MHCTPYKUMN HA CUTYPHO MSICTO, fIECHO
3a crnpaBska.

To3n ypea He e npegHasHavyeH 3a ynoTpeba oT xopa ¢ ¢hu3nyYecku, CEeTUBHU U YMCTBEHMU
npoo6sieMn KakTo U OT Xxopa 6e3 onuUT U NO3HaHUS, OCBEH aKO Te He ca CTPUKTHO MHCTPYKTUPAHU
OT KOMMNETEeHTHO Nule OTHOCHO paboTaTa n MepKuTe 3a 6e30nacHoOCT.

He ocTaBsanTe aeuara cu ga urpasT ¢ ypega 6e3 Haasop.
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EnekmpuquKu U3UCKeaHus

Mpeouv ga sknovnTe Bawma ppusep Kbm
enekTpuyeckata mpexa, yoegete ce, ye
BOMTaXa M YyectoTaTa Ha MpexaTta OTroBapsT
Ha HeobxoaumMmmnTe 3a paboTtaTta Ha Bawwus
ypea.

LencenbT TpsbBa Aa € AOCTbNEH cnejq
MOHTa)a 3a ga ce ocurypm cBob6ogHo
N3KNKYBaHE Ha ypeaa OT enl. Mpexa cnej
MOHTaxa.

BHumaHue!

To3u ypen TpsbBa Aa 6bae 3a3eMeH.
PeMoOHTBT Ha ypena TpsibBa aa 6bae
M3BBbPLUBAH CaMo OT KBanuduumpaHu
cneumnanmcTu. AKo 3axpaHBalLmAT kaben e
noBpeaeH, NPON3BOANTENAT U
obcnyxBawmaT cepms TpssbBa ga ro 3aameHaT
C HOB 3a fa ce n3berHe BCAKaKbB PUCK.

BHUMAHMUE!

Toau ypeq pabotn ¢ R600a, 6e3onaceH, HO
necHo 3ananum ras. [pu TpaHcnopTupaHe u
MOHTaX Ha ypeda BHUMaBanTe ga He
nospeauTe oxnagutenHarta cuctema. AKo
oxnaguTtenHaTa cucteMma e nospegeHa u nva
n3TU4aHe Ha ra3 oT cuctemara, naseTe ypeaa
OT TOMJSIMHHN U3TOYHULM N 3aABbIMKUTENHO
npoBeTpeTe NOMELLEHNETO.
NPEAYNPEXOEHUE — He nanonseante
KaKBMTO M Aa € ypeau 3a ycKkopsiBaHe Ha
npoleca Ha pasmpassiBaHe, OCBEH Te3un
npenopbYaHn OT NPON3BOAUTENS.
NPEAYNPEXOEHUE — BHumaganTe 3a
noBpeaun Ha oxnaguTenHaTa Bepwura.
NPEAYNPEXOEHUE — He noctaesanTe BLB

bpusepa enekTpuyeckn ypeam, OCBEH ako ToBa

HEe € N3PMYHO YNOMEHaTO OT NPOM3BOAMTENS.
NPEOQYNPEXOEHWUE — lNpwn noepena B
3axpaHBaluus kaben, Ton TpsibBa aa 6vae
noAMEeHeH OT NPon3BOAUTENS, CEPBU3EH
npeacTaBuTen Unu apyr keanuduumpax
cneumanucT ¢ uen ga ce nsberHe BCsKakbB
PUCK.

TpaHcnopmHu UHCMpyKyuu

1. ®dpusepa TpsabBa fa ce TpaHcnopTMpa caMmo

nsnpaseH. OnakoBkaTa TpsibBa Aa ce 3anasu
HenokbTHaTa No Bpeme Ha TpaHcnopTa.
2. Ako no Bpeme Ha TpaHcnopTta Bawwus

dpusep e ovn s XOPU3OHTaJHO nonoxeHune, He

TpsbBa ga ce BKNo4YBa NoHe 4 4aca, 3a Aa ce
yCTaHOBM cucTemara.

UHcmpykyuu 3a ynompeba

3. HecnasBaHeTO Ha MHCTPYKLMUTE 3a
eKkcnnoaTaums Moxe aa aoeene Ao CEPUO3HN
noBpeamn Ha ypeaa — 3a KoeTo
Npoun3BOAUTENSA HE HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT.

4. YpenbT TpsibBa ga 6bae 3awmuTeH ot
AbX4, Bnara n apyrn atMmocepHu BINSHUS.

BaxxHo!

e Korato nounctearte Bawwus ppusep ,
BHMMaBaWTe Aa He gokocBaTe
KOHOEH3aTOPHUTE MEeTamnHM XU4KN Ha rbepba,
3aLLO0TO TOBa MOXe fa goseae ao
HapaHsiBaHe Ha NPbCTUTE U pbLETE.

e He ce onutBanTe ga cagaTte unu ga
cTbneaTe BbpXy Bawmsa dpusep, T KaTo HE
€ npegHasHa4veH 3a TakaBa ynoTpeoba.
MoxeTe ga ce HapaHuTe unu ga nospeanTe
Bawmus ypegq.

e BHMMaBaunTe 3a noBpean Ha 3axpaHBaLius
kaben npu TpaHcnopTUpaHeTOo 1
WHCTanupaHeTo.

e He nossonsBanTe geua ga urpasaT ¢ ypena
UInn ynpaeBreHneTo My.

UHcmpykyuu npu uHcmanupaHe

1. He cbxpaHsiBanTe Bawwma ppusep B
nomelleHne, KbAeTO TemMnepaTtypaTa naga
nog 10°C npe3 HowiTta n/unm ocobeHo npes
3umarTa, Tbi KaTo e npegHa3HayeH ga pabotu
npu Temnepatypu mexay +10 un +43°C. lNpu
NO-HUCKN TemnepaTypu ypeabT MOXe Aa He
paboTu, KOETO LLe OKaxe pesynTaT B
CbXPaHEHMETO Ha XPaHUTENHUTE NPOAYKTU B
Hero.

2. He nocrassainte Bawwna dppusep 6nm3o oo
NeYkn UNn pagnaTopm NN Ha aUPEKTHa
CnbHYeBa CBETNMHA, 3aL0TO ToBa
npeAan3BMKBa AONbIHUTENHO HAaTOBapBaHe B
paboTtarta Ha Bawwusa dppusep. Ako ce Hanara
nocTaBsiHe B 6G5IM30CT 4O U3TOYHMK Ha
TONnMHa unu pusep, Mons, cnassante
cnefHUTE pasCTosHUS:

Ot lNMeykn 30 mm

Ot Pagunatopwn 300 mm

OT ®pusepun 25 mm

3. Ybepnete ce, Ye € oCUrypeHo AoCTaTbyHO
NpOCTpaHCTBO OKono Bawwma dppusep, 3a aa
ocurypute cBobogHa LMpKynaunsa Ha Bb3ayX.
(Pwr. 2)



e [locTaBeTe kanayeTo Ha 3agHUA NaHen Ha
dpu3epa, Kato Nno To3n HAYUH oTaenuTe
dpusepa o1 cTeHaTa. (Pwur. 3)

4. MNocTtaBeTe Bawwna dppusep Ha paBHa

NoBbPXHOCT. [1BeTe npefHu kpayeTa moraT

Aa ce perynupar 4Ypes3 BbpTeHe Mo NocoKa U

obGpaTHa Ha BbPTEHETO Ha YaCOBHUKOBATA

cTpenka. HueennpaHeTto Ha Bawwma dpusep
npegoTBpaTtaBa AONbIHUTENHUTE BUGpaLmm

n wym. (dwur. 4)

5. BuxTe ykasaHuaTa “llouncreaHe u rpmxm’,

3a pa nogroteute Bawwmsa ppusep 3a

ynotpeba.

Konmpon Ha memnepamypama u
Hacmpouku

UHcmpykyuu 3a ynompeba

O6GbpHeTe BHUMaHME Ha CNegHoTo:

5. LLle uyeTe 3BYK, KOraTto ce BKI1H04M
Komnpecopa. Te4yHOoCTTa 1 ra3oBeTe B
oxrflaxgalliaTta cuctemMa CcbLlo MoraT ga
LUYMSIT JIEKO, KOETO € CbBCEM HOPMAJSIHO.

6. 3a 3ampasaBaHe Ha NPECHN XpaHW,
n3nona3sanTe otaeneHneTo otoensasaHo c 4
3Be3au (npenopbyBa ce BTopus padr).

7. He cnarante HaBegHbX ronama
KONIMYECTBO XpaHa 3a 3ampassiBaHe.
KayecTBOTO Ha XpaHuUTe ce 3anassa npu
AbnboKo 3aMpa3ssiBaHe 3a KpaTko BpeMme,
3aToBa He HaBWLLIABaWTe KanaumTeTa Ha
ypea nokasaH B TeEXHUYeCKuTe
xapakTepuctukn. Konyeto Ha TepmocTaTa
TpsibBa Aa ce perynupa Taka, Yye ga ce
NOCTUIrHE Hanl-HMUCKa TemnepaTtypa BbTPe BbB

Temnepatypata BbB pusepa ce Bnusie OT
OyTOoHa 3a perynupaHe Ha TemnepartypaTa
BbB (hpusepa (npenopbyBaT ce No3vuum 2
n3).

O6ukHoBEHO Ta3n Temnepartypa e nog -18°C.
[Mo-HMCKM TemnepaTypHU CTOMHOCTM MoraT aa
ce MocTuUrHaT C perynupaHe cernekropa Ha
TepMocTara no nocoka Ha nosunumsa MAX.
lMpenopbyBame Bn na nposepsisate
TemnepaTyparta NepnoguyHo ¢ TEpMOMETBLP
3a fa nocturHeTe Han-gobparta Temneparypa.
UecToTO OTBapsiHe Ha BpaTaTa BOAW 0
rnokayBaHe Ha BbTpeLLHaTa Temneparypa,
3aToBa € NpenopbyYUTENHO BpaTaTta ga ce
3aTBap4 BefHara cnep ynotpeba.

dpusepa npu akTMBmMpaHa pyHKuuns "6bp3o
3ampasdBaHe", a opaHxeBaTa namMmnuyka
TpsibBa aa ceeTw.

8. He 3apexpanTte Bawwvsa ypeq BegHara cnepg
BKMtOYBaHe. M34akanTte, 4okaTto JOCTUTHE
XenaHarta Temnepartypa. lNpenopbyBame
n3mMepBaHe Ha TemnepaTyparta C TOYeH
TepmomMeTbp. (Bux “KoHTpon Ha
TemnepaTyparta U HaCTPOMKK”)

3abenexka:

Mpun cnMpaHe Ha en.Tok unun npobnem B
3axpaHBaHeTo, He OTBapsNTe BpaTaTa.
3ampaseHaTta xpaHa HsaMa ga nocTpaga 3a
cpok Ao 18 yaca. Ako en.3axpaHBaHe He ce
Bb3CTaHOBU B TO3M Nepuop, Toraea
XpaHuUTenHUTE NpoaykTn TpsibBa Aa ce
NpoBepsAT U Aa ce KOHCyMupaTt He3abaBHO
U1 aa ce CroTBAT U Aa ce 3aMpasAaT OTHOBO.

lMpedu paboma

NocnepHa npoBepka

Mpean pa sBkntounTe Bawwmsa ypen, ysepeTte
ce, ye:

1. KpayeTtaTta ca perynupaHu B NOSIOXXeHne oo
nepdeKkTHO HUBENMpPaHe.

2. BbTpellHOCTTa e cyxa U Bb3OyXbT MOXe
cBobOAHO Aa uMpKynupa 3ag ypeaa.

3. BbTpelwHocTTa e 4Yncta cnopeq
npenopbkutTe Ha “lMoyncTeaHe u rpmxun”

4. BknioyBare Liencena KbM KOHTaKTa Ha
en.mpexa.
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KonmpouneH naHen Ha ¢hpu3sepa
(Pwr. 5)

KoHTponHusAT naHen perynupa
TemMnepaTypaTa BbB (ppusepa 1 uva
cnegHuTe pyHKUMK:

1 - OpaHxeBa namnuyka - bbp3o
3amMpa3ssiBaHe BKJTHOYEHO

KoraTo 3aBbpTUTE KONYETO 3a perynmpaHe Ha
TemnepaTyparta BbB dpusepa (4) Ha no3nums
,bbP30 3AMPA3ABAHE”, opaHxeBaTa
namnuyka (1) we ceeTHe, a ypeabT Le
3ano4yHe paboTa npu ycnoBumsi Ha Han-HUCKa
Temenpatypa. OpaHxeBaTta namnuyka cnupa
na ceetu cnepn 50 yaca pabota npu Ham-
HUCKN TeMnepaTypHN yCroBuS.

2 - 3eneHa naMnuyka - efNekKTpu4YecTBo
BKNoYeHo (Bontax)

CseTBa Korato ypeabT € CBbp3aH C
erneKkTpmyeckaTa Mpexa u octaBa BKIlOYEHa
NMOCTOSAAHHO KOraTto Mma Tok. 3eneHaTta
naMmnuyka He AaBa MHopMaLums 3a
TemnepatypaTta BbB opusepa.

3 - YepBeHa namnunyka - Anapma 3a BUCOKa
TemMnepartypa

4 - Kon4ye 3a HacTpoWKa Ha TemnepaTtypara

Anapma 3a eucoka memnepamypa

Cnep kato ypeabT 6bae BKAOYEH 3a MbpBU
NbT, anapmMmaTta He € akTuBHa 12 4aca
(4epBeHaTa Namnuyka He CBeTH).

Cnen n3tnyaHe Ha To3un nepuoa, YepBeHaTa
namnuyka ceeTsa (BNOYBa Ce) B CrieaHnTe
cnyyau:

- AKo ypeabT e NpenbiiHEH C NPSACHA XpaHa
- Ako BpaTaTa HeBOJSIHO € OCcTaBeHa
OTBOpEHA.

B Te3n cnyyaun YepBeHaTa namnumyka
npoabinkaBa ga CBETM A0KATO ypeabT
OOCTUrHe NpeaBapuTENHO HacTpoeHaTta
Temnepartypa.

AKO YyepBeHaTa namnuyka npoabrkasa oa
CBeTU, n3vakante 24 yaca npegm aa ce
obaguTte B cepBu3a.

BaxHo:

TemnepaTypaTa BbB opusepa Moxe aa ce
pasnuyaea B 3aBMCUMOCT OT YCIOBUATa Ha
ynoTtpeba: pa3nonoxeHue, 3aobukansiia
Temneparypa, YecTtoTa Ha OTBapsHE Ha

41

UHcmpykyuu 3a ynompeba

BpaTaTa, CTENeH Ha 3apexaaHe C XpaHUTEeNHN
NPOAYKTU. AKO CBETHE YEPBEHUAT UHOMKATOP,
n3yakanTte 24 yaca npeav ga ce obbpHeTe
KbM OTOpU3NpaH CEPBU3EH LIEeHTbpP. ToBa
MOXe Aa Ce Ab/KM Ha TONNUTE XPaHUTENHM
NPOAYKTU KOUTO CTE NOCTaBunM BbB dopuaepa
n/wnu Bpartarta e 3abpaBeHa oTBopeHa. [1o 24
yaca YepBEHUAT CUrHanM3upaLy, tHaMKaTop
TpsibBa oa uaracHe.

dyHkuyusi bbp3a 3ampassieaHe

3a pa aktusuparte yHkumna BbP30
3AMPAS3ABAHE, 3aBbpTeTe KOon4yeTo 3a
perynupaHe Ha TemnepaTtypaTa Ha No3uums
.,FAST FREEZE” ("BBbP30
3AMPA3ABAHE"). NpenopbunTernHo e ga
NOCTaBUTE XpPaHUTENHUTE NPOLYKTU, KOUTO
Xenaete Aa 3ampasute 6bp30, 24 yaca cnea
aKTUBMPAHETO Ha PyHKUMA "Obp30
3ampassaBaHe”. [pn akTnBmMpaHa yHKLMS
"Obp30 3ampasaBaHe" xnagunHUKbLT pabotn
NPy Han-HUCKa TemMnepaTypHa HacCTpPonKa Ha
dpusepa. OyHkumaTa "0bp30 3ampassBaHe” e
¢ npoabmkmntenHoct 50 yaca. Cneg
CrMpaHeTo N, XNaauNHUKLT NpoabIikaBa
paboTa npu TemnepaTtypHa HacTpownka "3"
A0pW 1 KONYeTO Aa e BCe OLLe Ha no3nuus
,bbP30 SAMPA3ABAHE”. Ta3n ekognsanH
YyHKUMA ocurypsiBa NecTeHe Ha eHeprus B
cnyyan, Yye yHKUMS "6bp30 3ampassiBaHe" He
Obae M3KNYeHa No HAKakBa NpuynHa.
KanaunteTbT Ha 3ampassBaHe Ha
XnagurHuka e namepeH n geknapupax npu
akTuBupaHa yHkuna "6bp3o 3ampassaBaHe”.

CbxpaHeHue Ha 3aMpa3eHa xpaHa

BawwmaT dopusep e nogxoasi 3a 4bAroCPoOYHO
CbXpaHeHWe Ha roTOBM 3aMpa3eHn XpaHu,
MOXe€ CbLLO Aa Ce U3MOor3Ba 3a 3ampassiBaHe
N CbXpaHeHne Ha npsiCHa xpaHa.

Mpw cnupaHe Ha en.Tok unu npobnem B
3axpaHBaHeTO, He OTBapsTe BpaTara.
3ampaseHarta xpaHa HaMa ga nocrtpaga 3a
cpok go 18 yaca. Ako en.saxpaHBaHe He ce
Bb3CTaHOBW B TO3M Nepuoj, Torasa
XpaHUTenHUTe NpoaykTh Tpssbea aa ce
NPOBEPAT N Aa Ce KOHCyMmupaT He3abaBHO
WU ga ce CroTBAT M Aa ce 3amMpassaT OTHOBO.



3ampa3sieaHe Ha npecHU
XpaHumeJsiHu npodykmu

Mong, cnassanTe crnegHuUTe NHCTPYKUMK 3a
OTIIMYHW pe3ynTaTu.

He 3ampassiBanTe HaBeHBLX ronemu
konun4yecTBa npoayktn. Kayectsara Ha
XpaHuTe ce 3anasBaTt Han-gobpe, koraTto ce
3amMpasaT MakcumarnHo 6bp3o.

AKO LLie 3ampa3siBaTe ronsiMo Kofim4ecTBO
NpsiCHa XpaHa, HaCTPONTe KOHTporepa Ha
nosnuma "BbP30 SAMPA3ABAHE" 24 yaca
npeau ga noctaBuTe npsicHaTa xpaHa B
oTAeneHneTo 3a 6bp30 3ampassiBaHe.
lMpenopbyMTENHO € TepMocTaTa Aa ce AbPXNn
Ha no3uuuna "BbP30 SAMPA3ABAHE" none
24 vyaca, 3a ga 3aMmpasn MakCUManHoTo
KONMUYECTBO XpaHa, NOCOYEHO KaTo KanauuTteT
Ha 3ampassBaHe. BHnmaBanTe ga He
cMmecBaTe 3amMpaseHa M NpsiCHa XpaHa.
Manku konuyecTtBa xpaHa nog 1/2 kr (1
nayHa) moraTt fa ce 3ampassaBat 6e3 pyHKuus
Obp30 3ampassBaHe.

BHumaBainTe oa He cmecuTe BeYye
3aMpas3eHuTe XpaHu C NPeCHM.

Jleo
(Pwr. 6)

HanbnHeTe ¢ Boga hopmnte 3a nea Ha HMBO
% n M noctaeseTe BbB (hppusepa.
N3BaxganTte nega ot dopmMuTe € gpbXKKaTa
Ha NbXuua unn nogobeH npeameT, HUKora He
N3Non3aBanTe OCTpU NPeaMETUN KaTo HOXOBE
UNu BUNULMN.

3ano3HaeaHe ¢ sawusi yped
(Pwur. 1)

1. KoHTponeH naHen, gucnien n HacTPOMKn

2. OtpeneHve 3a nena

3. OTpeneHue 3a 6bP30 3amMpassiBaHe

4. OtpeneHue 3a CbxpaHeHue Ha
3amMpaseHaTa xpaHa

5. lpeaHu kpadeTta

42

UHcmpykyuu 3a ynompeba

Pa3mpa3ssieaHe

PasmpassaBarite 2 nbTv B rogMHaTa unm

KoraTto 3anefieHusi Crnown ctaHe MHoro geben.

e ObpasyBaHeTO Ha nej € HopmarsnHo
ABNEeHne.

e ObpasyBaHeTO Ha e He ce oTpassiBa Ha
HOpPMarHOTO PYHKLUMOHNPAHE Ha ypeaa.

¢ PasmpassaBaunTte (ppusepa Korato nmarte no-
Marko KONMYeCTBO 3aMpaseHun XpaHMu.

¢ [lpeaun pasmpassiBaHeTO, HaCTpouTe
TepMocTaTa Ha MakcumarHaTa no3uums.

+ 3a ga 3ano4vHe pasmpassiBaHeTo,
N3KnYeTe ypeaa ot en.mpexara.

+ Benykn xpaHntenHn npoayktm Tpsibea
Aa 6baaT onakoBaHW B HAKOSKO nnacrta
XapTusi U CbXpaHEHM Ha CTYAEHO MSICTO
(HanNpumep XNagunHUK UNu KUnep).

+ OcTtaBeTe BpaTtaTta oTBOpeHa. Cbaose C
Tonna Boga (oo 80°C) morat ga ce
NOCTaBAT BHUMATENHO BbB (hpu3epa, 3a
[Aa YyCKOPAT pasmpassaBaHeTo.

He n3nonseante octpu npegmeTu, Kato
HOXOBE U BUNMUW, 32 Aa OTCTpaHuTe neaa.
Hukora He nanonseanTe cewoapwu 3a Koca,
enekTpU4ecKn HarpesaTenu unu gpyru
noaobHu en.ypeam 3a pasmpassiBaHe.
Monunnte cbbpanaTta ce pa3mvpaseHa Boaa B
ABbHOTO Ha opusdepHoTo oTaenenHune. Cnen
pa3smpa3ssBaHe, NoACYyLWeTe HanbIHO
BbTpewHocTTa (Pur. 7 & 8).

lMoyucmeaHe u 2puxxu

1. MNpenopbyBame npean noymucTeaHe aa
N3KITIUUTE ypeaa oT en.mpexa.

2. Hukora He nsnonssante ocTpu
WHCTPYMEHTN nnu abpasmBHN BELLIECTBA,
canyH, npax 3a npaHe n gp.nogobHu 3a
noYncTBaHe.

3. i3nonseanTte xnagka Boga 3a no4vnucTBaHe
W nogcylwasanTe WwaTernHo.

4. 3a no-waTenHo NoYncTeaHe
BbTPELLUHOCTTA Ha ypeaa, u3nonssanrte
HanoeHa Kbpna B pa3TBOp Ha coda
ObukapboHaT 1 Boaa.



5. AKo HAMa fa nanonssarte ypeaa 3a OAbNro
Bpeme, U3KIYeTe ro, n3Bagere BCUYKU
XpaHUTENHW NPOAYKTU, NoYncTeTe ro u
OoCTaBeTe BpaTaTa OTKpexHaTa.

6. [MpenopbyBame Oa nonvpaTte MeTanHuTe
4YacTu Ha NPOAYKTUTE (KaTo BbHLUHATA YacT
Ha BpaTaTa U CTEHUTE Ha ypena).

7. JomawHnAT npax, KOUTo ce cbbupa Ha
rbpba Ha ypena, TpsibBa ga ce noyYnctea C
npaxocMyKayka Be4HBbX roAgULLHO.

8. [NpoBepsiBanTe NepuoanyHo
yrnbTHEHUATA Ha BpaTuUTe, 3a a CTe CUTYpHW,
Ye He ca 3auanaHu C XpaHUTEmNHU YacTuLUm.

9. Hukora:
¢ He nouncteanTe ypena ¢ Henogxogsm

MaTepuanu; KaTo NpoayKTh Ha OCHoBaTa Ha

neTpon.
¢ B HMKakbB criyyan He uanarante ypeaa Ha

BUCOKa TemnepaTypa
¢ He nonseante abpasmeBHM maTtepuanu 3a

noymcTBaHe.

10. HagHopMeHOTO oTnaraHe Ha nepg Tpsidbesa
a ce OTCTpaHsBa Ypes ocurypeHaTa
nnactmacoBa cTbpraska. [onsamMoTo
HaTpynBaHe Ha ned Moxe fa Bnowu
paboTaTa Ha cbpusepa.

11. 3a ga n3BaguTe HAKOM OT KOHTEMHEpUTE,
n3gbpnante MakCUMarnHo, HakrmoHeTe NeKo
Harope v usBagere.

llpoMmsiHa nocokama Ha omeapsiHe
Ha gpamama

[encTeante Nno NnocoyeHus peg Ha
npunoxeHata cxema. (cwmr. 9)

lMone3HuU cbeemu

v TpoBepsiBaliTe YeCTO CbAbPKaHMETO Ha
dpusepa.

v" TlouncTteanTe n pasmpassBanTe peaoBHO
Bawws ypen (BuwxTe “Pasmpa3ssaBaHe”).

v ObbpHETE BHMMaHME Ha CpOKa Ha rogHOCT
Ha NPoayKTuTE.

v' CbxpaHsiBanTe rotoBMTE 3aMpaseHu
XpaHW B CbOTBETCTBME C NOCOYEHUTE
WMHCTPYKLMKN Ha nakeTuTe.
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BuHarn nsbupanite BUCOKOKa4YeCTBEHN
NPEeCHU XpaHUTENHN NPOAYKTU U
noyMcTBamTe WaTenHo npeau
3aMpassiBaHeTo UM.

MogroTBsanTe NPecHU XpaHUTESHN
NPOAYKTU 3a 3ampassiBaHe Ha Marsiku
nopuumn 3a ocurypsiaHe Ha 6bp30
3amMpassaBaHe.

3aBmBanTe BCUYKN XpaHU B annyMUHNEBO
donuno nnu punsepHn Ka4ecTBeHN
NONMETUINEHOBN TOPOMYKN MaKCUMarHo
cTerHaTto u o6e3pb3gyLIeH0.3aBmBanTe
3aMpaseHuTe XpaHu BegHara cnep
3aKyrnyBaHe 1 rm NoctaBanTe Bb3MOXHO
Han-CKOpO BbB hpusepa.
CobxpaHsiBanTe Bb3MOXHO Han-KpaTKo
XpaHaTa 1 cbbniogaBanTe CpOKOBETE Ha
rogHOCT N JaTuTe 3a CPOK Ha KOHCyMauun4.

He ocTaBanTe BpaTaTa OTBOpeHa AbJIrO
BpeMe, Tbi KaTo TOBa Npean3BuKBa
KOHCYMaLMsi Ha noBeYe en.eHeprna un
obpasyBaHe Ha nej.

He nanonseante ocTpmn npegmeTn KaTo
HOXKOBE MW BUNMLM 3@ OTCTpaHsBaHe Ha
nepa.

He 3ampassiBante TOnNnn, TOKy WO
NpUroTBeHn xpaHu. MNbpBo rM octaBeTe a
ce oxnagsr.

He 3ampassiBanTe BbB (ppusepa rasmpaHm
HanuUTKKW, Tb KAaTO MoraT fa u3byxHar.

He cbxpaHsaBanTe OTPOBHU UK ApYyru
onacHu cybctaHummn BbB Bawwna ypea. Ton
€ npegHasHa4yeH 3a CbXpaHeHne caMo Ha
XPaHUTENHU CTOKMW.

He HagBuwaganTe kanauuteTa Ha
hbpusepa, korato 3ampassBarte npecHu
NPOAYKTMW.

He paBainTe Ha geuaTa cu cnagonen nnm
nep ANpPeKTHO oT ppusepa. Huckata
TemnepaTypa MOXe Aa NPUYnHU
“bpusepHo nsrapsiHe” Ha yCTHUTE.

He cbxpaHsaBanTe rasypaHu HanuTKu.

He ce onuTBanTe ga 3ampassiBate OTHOBO
pa3smpa3seHa xpaHa. Ta Tpsabsa ga ce
KOHCYMUpa B paMKuUTe Ha 24 Yaca unu ga
Ce CroTBu 1 OTHOBO Aa ce 3aMpasu.

He gokoceaunTte ypena ¢ MOKpU pbLe.
3aTBapsanTe NNbTHO BpaTaTa.



Pa3peweHue Ha npobsiemu

Ako ypeaa He paboTu, koraTo e BKITOYEH,

npoBepeTe:

e [paBMNHO N1 € NOCTaBeH Lencena B
KOHTaKTa 1 BKIIIOYEHO NN € 3axXpaHBaHEeToO.
3a na npoBepuTe U3NpaBeH N € KOHTakKTa,
BKIOYETE KbM HEro Apyr en.ypea.

e [poBepeTe ByLOHNTE UK 3a NoBpean B
3axpaHBaHeTo.

e [paBWnHO NK e 3agafeH KoHTpona Ha
TemneparyparTa.

e AKO CTe CMeHsiINM Wencena, yBepeTe ce, Ye
€ CBbp3aH npaBuUIHO.

Ako ypepna Bce nak He paboTu, ce CBbpXeTe C
Avnbpa, OT KOWTO CTe Kynunu ypeaa.

Pa3xo00 Ha eHepausi

MakcnmanHuaT obem 3ampaseHa xpaHa ce
NnocTura KaTo He ce U3nons3eaT kanauuTte Ha
ropHus padT, U YekmemkeTTaTa C
N3KMOYEeHNe Ha OONTHOTO YekMexae BbB
dpusepa.

PasxoobT Ha eHeprusi Ha ypeaa € naMepeH
npw HaNbNHO 3apeaeH ppusep 6e3
n3nons3aHe Ha KanauuTe Ha ropHus padT, u
6e3 yekmekeTarTa C U3KMOYEHNE Ha
OONHOTO YeKMeaxe.

lMpakTu4yeckn cbBETU 3a HamansBaHe
pa3xoaa Ha eneKkTpoeHeprus

1. YpeobT TpsibBa ga e noctaBeH Ha gobpe
NPOBETPEHO MSACTO, Aarney OT N3TOYHULN Ha
TonnuMHa (roTBapcka nevka, paguaTtop v ap.).
CoblLueBpeMEHHO ypeabT TpsibBa ga e
MOHTUPAaH Taka, 4e Ja He nonaga nog npsika
CNbHYEBA CBETNIMHA.

2. 3aKkyneHaTa oxnageHa/3ampaseHa xpaHa
TpsibBa ga ce NocTaBu B ypeaa Bb3MOXHO
Han-ckopo, ocobeHo npes NAToTO.
MpenopbunTenHa e ynotpebata Ha xnagunHm
YaHTM NPU NpeHacsiHeTo Ha XxpaHaTa 4o Aoma
BU.

3. MNpenopbunTenHo e ga HamanuTe
OTBapsAHETO Ha BpaTaTa 40 MUHUMYM.

4. He apbXTe BpaTaTa Ha ypefa OTBOpeHa
No-AbNro oT He06XOAMMOTO M NpoBEpsIBaNTE
Aanv Bpartarta e Jobpe 3aTBopeHa cneq
BCSIKO OTBapsiHe.

44

UHcmpykyuu 3a ynompeba

Unpopmayus 3a wymoseme u
eubpayuume, Koumo Moxe Oa ce
rnosiy4am rno epeme Ha paboma Ha
ypeoda

1. OnepaTuBHUAT LLYM MOXe [a ce yBenniu
no Bpeme Ha paboTa.

- 3a ga nogabprka TemnepaTypaTa Ha
3afageHarta CTOMHOCT, KOMMPEecopbT Ha
ypeaa ce Bkno4ysa nepnognyHo. LymbrT,
n3gasaH OT KOMnpecopa, ce 3acunea npu
cTapTMpaHeTo My, a Npu CnMpaHeTo My ce
4yyBa NpuLpakBaHe.

- Xapakrepuctukute n paborarta Ha ypeaa
MOXe [ia Ce MPOMEHST B 3aBUCUMOCT OT
NPOMEHTE B TeMnepaTypaTa Ha oKonHarta
cpepa. Te TpsabBa aa ce cuntat 3a HOpPMarsHu.
2. lWlym oT BnuBaLum nnm BNnpbCKBaHU
TEYHOCTH

- Toau wym ce nony4yaBa Npw BAMBaHETO Ha
oxnaguTens B LUMPKyraunoHHaTa Mpexa Ha
ypeda v e B CbOTBETCTBUE C onepaTuBHUTE
NPVHUMNM Ha ypeaa.

3. Opyrn Bubpaumm v Luymose.

- H1BOTO Ha Wwym 1 BMbpauuun moxe ga 6vae
npeans3BMKaHo OT TUMa 1 B1uaa Ha
NOBBPXHOCTTA, BbPXY KOATO € NOoCTaBeH
ypepaa. lNposepeTe ganu no NnoBbLPXHOCTTa
HsIMa HEPaBHOCTMW M Aanu e U3ObPXM
TernoTo Ha ypeaa (rbBKkaB v €).

- Apyr n3To4HuK Ha Wwym 1 Bnubpaunm ca
npeameTuTe, NOCTaBeHM BbpXy ypeaa. Teaun
ypean TpsabBa ga ce cBanaT ot ypeaa.

BHumaHue!

Hwukora He nonpaeanTe ypeabT camn. Benydkn
nonpaBkM OT HEKOMMNETEHTHO JMLEe Ca OMacHM
3a notpebutenute n morat ga gosegart ao
CEPUMO3HU NoBpeaMV.



5§

CumeonsT EE® 503y npoayKTa UMK OMakoBKaTa 03HavaBa, Ye NpoAyKTLT He GuBa aa ce
TpeTvpa kaTo GutoBM oTnagbuu. Bmecto ToBa TpsbBa ga ce npegage B LbOTBETHMS
LEHTbP 3a peumknupaHe Ha EeneKkTPUYECKM U eneKTPOHHU ypean. M3XBbprsamnku Tosu
NpoayKT MO MpaBWiieH HauyvH, BME cromaraTe 3a npefoABpaTsiBaHe Ha MoTeHuuasnHu
HeraTMBHM MOCReauuUM 3a OKoNHaTa cpeda W 4YOBELWIKOTO 3apaBe, kouto 6uxa 6unu
MPUYMHEHN OT HENPaBWUITHOTO WU3XBbPNSIHE Ha TO3WM MpoAyKT. 3a noBeve MHopMaums
OTHOCHO peLMKIMpaHeTo Ha TO3W MpoAyKT, MONsi OGbpHETe ce KbM MECTHWUTE BRacTy,
cnyxbaTta 3a cbbupaHe Ha OGUTOBM OTnNAAbLUM MMM MarasvHa, KbOeTo CTe 3aKynumu
npoaykra.
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Gratuldlunk a BEKO min&ségl készllékvalasztasahoz,
melyet sok évnyi hasznalatra terveztek.

Elsé a biztonsag!

Ne csatlakoztassa a készlléket elektromos ellatashoz,
amig minden csomagoléast és szallitasi vedelmet el nem
tavolitott.

* Hagyja allni 4 6rat, miel6ttbekapcsolna a készuléket,
hogy a kompresszor olajszintje letlepedjen, ha
vizszintesen szallitottak.

* Ha lecseréli régi készulékét zarral vagy retesszel,
gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy biztonsagos, hogy elkerilje
egy gyermek benntrekedését.

* A készuléket csak az arra tervezett célra szabad
hasznalni.

* Ne helyezze a késziiléket tliz mellé. Az On késziiléke
a szigetelesben CFC anyagot tartalmaz, amely
gyulékony. Azt ajanljuk, hogy tovabbi informacioért,
hogy hogyan szabaduljon meg készulékéetél és
lehetséges szolgéaltatasokért, Iépjen kapcsolatba a helyi
hatésaggal.

* Nem ajanljuk a készulék hasznalatat fltetlen vagy
hideg helyiségben. (pl.: garazs, télikert, melléképulet,
fészer, hazon kivdl, stb.)

A lehet6 legjobb teljesitmény és zavarmentes
mikodéshez nagyon fontos, hogy ezeket az
utasitasokat figyelmesen olvassa el. Ezen utasitasok
elmulasztasa érvénytelenitheti az ingyen szervizhez
vald jogot a garancia id6tartama alatt.

Kérem tartsa ezeket az utasitasokat biztonsagos
helyen a gyorsabb hasznalhatésag érdekében.

Ennek a késziiléknek a hasznalata, csokkentett szellemi és fizikai képességekkel rendelkezé6k
szamara csak felugyelet mellett tanacsos.
A készilék a gyerekek szamara veszélyes, ezért, csak feligyelet mellett hasznalhatjak.
A készilék nem jatékszer.
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Elektromos kovetelmény

Miel6tt bedugna a dugoét a konnektorba,
gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy a feszlltség és
frekvenciamutaté megfelel a készilék hatuljan
szerepld osztalyozasnak.

Azt ajanljuk, hogy a készulékét a f6 aramkort
egy megfelel6é kapcsolon keresztll
csatlakoztassa egy konnyedén elérhetd
allasba.

A dugonak a beszerelést kovetben is
hozzaférhetdének kell lennie, hogy a
késziléket barmikor lecsatlakoztathassa az
aramrol.

FIGYELMEZTETES! Ezt a késziiléket
foldelni kell.

A készulék javitasat csak szakember
végezze. Ha az elektromos vezeték sérdlt,
forduljon a gyartéhoz vagy a
vevészolgalathoz, hogy ott a veszélyek
elkerllése érdekében azt kicserélhesseék.
Figyelem!

Ez a készilék R 600a —val miikodik, amely
kornyezetbarat, de gyulékony gaz. A termék
szallithsa és rogzitése folyaman tgyelnie kell
arra, hogy ne sértse meg a hitérendszert. Ha
a hitérendszer megsérul és a gaz szivarog a
rendszerbdl, tartsa tavol nyilt langtél és
szellbztesse ki a helyiséget rovid idore.

Figyelmeztetés! — Ne hasznéljon
mechanikus berendezéseket vagy egyéb
eszkozoket a kiolvasztas felgyorsitasahoz,
mint amelyeket a gyarté ajanlott.
FIGYELMEZTETES - Ne sértse meg az
Ujrafagyaszté aramkort.

FIGYELMEZTETES - Ne hasznaljon
elektromos berendezést a készilék élelmiszer
taroldsara alkalmas rekeszeiben, kivéve a
gyart6 altal ajanlott tipusokat.
FIGYELMEZTETES - Ha az aramellaté
zsinOr megsérilt, annak kicserélését a
gyartoval, a gyarto szervizeljével vagy
hasonlo képzett szakemberrel kell
elvégeztetni a veszély elkertilése érdekében.

Szallitasi utasitasok

1. A készuléket csak fliggdleges allapotban
szabad szallitani. A szallitmany
csomagolasanak érintetlennek kell lennie a
széllitas alatt.
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2. Ha a készuléket vizszintesen helyezik el a
szallitas alatt, legalabb 4 6raig nem szabad
muUkodtetni, hogy a rendszer, hogy a rendszer
helyreélljon.

3. Ha a fennti utasitdsoknak elmulaszt eleget
tenni, az a készulék sérilését
eredményezheti, amelyért a gyartdo nem
felel6s.

4. A készuléket ovni kell esével, nedvességel
€s egyéb atmoszférikus hatassal szemben.

Fontos!

« Ovatosnak kell lennie a késziilék
tisztithsa/szallitasa alatt, hogy a kondenzator
drét huzaljai ne érintkezzenek a készilék
hatuljaban, mivel az ujjak és kezek sérilését
okozhatjak..

* Ne probaljon meg raulni vagy raallni
készllékénektetejére, mivel nem hasonlo
hasznalatra tervezték.. Megsérilhet vagy
karosithatja a késztiléket.

* Gy6z6djon meg rola, hogy a f6 kabel nem
csip6dott be a készulék ala a mozgatas alatt,
mivel ez megsértheti a kabelt

* Ne engedje, hogy a gyerekek jatszanak a
készllékkel vagy megvaltoztassak a
vezeérlést.

Belizemelési utasitasok

1. Ne tartsa a késztiléket olyan helyiségben,
ahol a hémérséklet valdészinlileg 10°C (50 F)
ala esik éjjel és/vagy kulonésen télen, mivel
+10 és +43°C (50-100 F) kozotti kulsé
hémérsékletre tervezték. Alacsonyabb
hémérsékleten a berendezés lehet, hogy nem
mikodik, az étel tarolasi idétartamanak
csokkenését eredmeényezve.

2. Ne tegye a berendezést tlzhelyek vagy
fit6testek kdzelébe vagy kdzvetlen napfényre,
mivel ez kiléndsen hathat a készulék
funkcioira. Ha meleg vagy mélyhité mellé
helyezi, tartsa be a kdvetkezd minimalis
oldaltavolsagokat:

Tlzhelyektél 30 mm

Ft6testektdl 300 mm

Fagyasztoktél 25 mm

3. Gy6z8djon meg réla, hogy elég hely van a
berendezés koril, hogy biztositsa a szabad
levegd aramlasat (2 tétel).

» Tegye a hatso szell6z6 fedelet a
hitészekrény hatuljara, hogy beallitsa a
hitészekrény és fal kdzotti tavolsagot (3 tétel).



4. A készuléket sima feluletre kell helyezni. A
két elsé labat beallithatja, ha szikséges.
Ahhoz, hogy biztositsa, hogy a berendezés
egyenesen alljon, allitsa a két elsé labat az
Ora jarasaval megegyezd vagy ellentétes
irAnyba forditasaval, amig biztonsagos
kapcsolatba nem kertl a padloval. A labak
megfelel6 beallitasaval elkeruli a tulzott
rezgeést és hangot ( 4 tétel).

5. Hivatkozzon a ,Tisztitas és védelem”
részre, hogy a berendezést el6készitse a
hasznalatra.

Hémérséklet szabalyozas és
bedllitas

A mélyhité hémérseéklete a hémérseklet-
szabalyoz6 gombbal allithat6 (a javasolt
bedllitas a 2-es vagy 3-as helyzet).

Ez a hémérséklet altalaban - 18°C alatti.
Ennél alacsonyabb hémeérsékletet a
hészabalyozé gomb MAX helyzetbe valo
tekerésével érhet el.

Javasoljuk a hdmérséklet hémeérbvel tortend
ellenérzését, hogy meggy6z6djon rola,hogy a
tarol6 rekeszek a megfelel6 hémérsékleten
legyenek tarolva. Olvassa le a mért h6fokot
azonnal, mert az adatok egybdl visszaesnek,
ahogy kivette a hit6bél.

Jegyezze meg, minden esetben, ha kinyitja a
készulék ajtajat, a hideg levegd kiaramlik, és
a bels6é hémérséklet né. Eppen ezért ne
hagyja nyitva a készilék ajtajat, mindig csukja
be azt az étel kivétele utan.

A miikédés megkezdése elbtt

Végsé ellenérzés

Miel6tt elkezdi hasznalni a fagyasztot,
ellenérizze, hogy:

1. A labak a megfeleld szintre vannak
beéllitva.

2. A belseje szaraz és a levegd szabadon tud
keringeni a hatso résznél.

3. A belseje tiszta a , TISZTITAS ES
VEDELEM’ részben leirtak alapjan.

4. A dugé be van helyezve a fali csatlakozdba
és az elektromos aramellatas be van
kapcsolva. Kerulje a véletlenszeri
kikapcsolast.
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Es jegyezze meg, hogy:

5. Hangot fog hallani, amint a kompresszor
beindul. A folyadék és a gazok, amelyeket a
hitésrendszeren belul lezartak szintén hangot
adhatnak ki, akar mikodik a kompresszor,
akar nem. Ez teljesen normalis.

6. A friss ételek fagyasztasara hasznélja a 4
csillaggal jeldlt rekeszt (a masodik polc
javasolt).

7. Ne tegyen a fagyasztoba egyazon idében
nagyobb mennyiségl ételt. Az étel megdbrzi
mindségét, ha azt a legrovidebb id6 alatt
lefagyasztja. Ezért javasoljuk, hogy a ne lépje
tual a termék fagyasztasi kapacitasat, amelyet
a "Készulék adatai"-ban talal. A fagyaszt6
legalacsonyabb hémérsékletének eléréséhez
be kell &llitani a termosztat gombot,a
gyorsfagyasztas funkcié aktivalasa mellett,
ekkor a narancs szind lampa vilagit.

8. Ne toltse fel azonnal a késziléket, ha
bekapcsolja. Véarjon, mig a készilék eléri a
megfeleld tarolasi hémérsékletet. Azt
tanacsoljuk, hogy ellenérizze a hdmeérsékletet
pontos hémérével (lasd Homérséklet vezérlés
és bedllitas).

Fontos megjegyzeés:

Ha aramszlnet van, ne nyissa ki az ajtét. Ha
a meghibasodas 18 oran belll helyredll, az
étel nem karosodik. Ha az aramszinet ennél
hosszabb, ellenérizze az ételt, és egye meg
azt azonnal, vagy f6zze meg és ugy
fagyassza le.



Fagyaszté vezériépanel
5. tétel

A vezérldpanellel beallithatja a fagyaszto
hémérsékletét. A kovetkezd funkciokkal
rendelkezik:

1 - Narancs szinli led - Gyorsfagyasztas
bekapcsolva

Ha elforgatja a fagyaszté hémérséklet-beallitd
gombjat (4) a ,FAST FREEZE” allasba, akkor
a narancs szind led (1) kigyullad és a
készllék a legalacsonyabb hémérsékleti
feltételek mellett mikddik. A narancs szin(
LED a legalacsonyabb hémérsékleten torténé
50 éranyi mikodest kovetéen mar nem vilagit.

2 - Told jelzés - aramellatas be (Fesziltséq)
Akkor vilagit, amikor a készulék az elektromos
hal6zathoz van csatlakoztatva, és egészen
addig vilagit, mig az aramforras elérhetd. A
Zo6ld jelzés nem ad informé&cidkat a fagyaszto
belsé hdmeérsékletérdl.

3 - Piros jelzés - Magas Homérséklet Jelzés
4 - Homérséklet beallité gomb

Magas hémérséklet jelzés

A készllék elsé bekapcsolasa utan, a jelzés
csak 12 6ra utan kapcol be (a piros led nem
vilagit).

Ezutan a piros led a kdvetkez6 esetekben
vilagithat:

- Ha a készulék friss étellel van megpakolva.
- Az ajté véletlenll nyitva maradt.

Ezekben az esetekben a piros led addig
vilagit, mig a késztlék el nem éri az elére
bedlitott értéket.

Ha a piros led vilagit, varjon 24 o6rat, mieldtt
hivja a szakszervizt.

Fontos:

A belsbé hémérséklet valtozhat a készulék
hasznalatanak feltételei szerint: elhelyezés,
kornyezd hémérséklet, ajté nyitasanak
gyakorisaga, milyen szinten toltjuk fel a
berendezést élelmiszerrel Ezeknek a
kondicioknak megfeleléen kell beallitani a
hémérsékletet.
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Ha a piros led vilagit, varjon 24 érat, miel6tt
hivja a szakszervizt.

Ez egy meleg étel betétele miatt és/vagy a
nyitvahagyott ajté miatt is lehetséges.

24 6ras mikodés soran a magas
hémérsékletet jelzének (piros led) ki kell
aludnia.

Gyorsfagyaszt6 funkcio

A GYORSFAGYASZTAS funkcio
aktivalasahoz allitsa a hémérséklet-beéllitd
gombot ,FAST FREEZE” allasba. A gyorsabb
lefagyasztasra szant élelmiszereket 24 6raval
azt kdvetben ajanlatos behelyezni a mélyhitd
rekeszbe, hogy aktivalta a gyorsfagyasztas
funkciot. Ha a gyorsfagyasztas aktivalva van,
a hitégép a fagyaszto legalacsonyabb
hémeérseéklet-beallitasa mellett mikodik. A
gyorsfagyasztas funkcié 50 6réig tart. Amint
véget ér, a hitészekrény visszatér a normal
felhasznalasi feltételekhez 3 hédmérseéklet-
beallitassal, akkor is, ha a gomb még mindig
,FAST FREEZE” allasban van. Ez az
okodizajn funkcié energiat takarit meg abban
az esetben, ha a gyorsfagyasztas funkcié
barmely okbdl nincs torolve. A hitészekrény
mért és deklaralt fagyasztokapacitasa a
gyorsfagyasztas funkcié aktivalasa mellett
értendé.

Melyhiitott etel tarolasa

A mélyhitdje alkalmas a kereskedelmileg
lefagyasztott ételek hosszutavu tarolasara és
arra is hasznalhatjak, hogy friss ételt taroljon
és fagyasszon.

Az otthon lefagyasztott friss étel tarolasa miatt
hivatkozzon az ajtébetéten talalhato tarolasi
élettartam Utmutatéra.

Ha aramszlinet van, ne nyissa ki az ajtot. A
mélyh(tott ételre nincs hatassal, ha az
aramkimaradas kevesebb, mint 18 6rdig tart.
Ha hosszabb az aramszinet, ellenérizze az
ételt, amit azonnal ettek vagy féztek, majd
lefagyasztottak.



Friss étel lefagyasztasa

Kérem vegye figyelembe a kovetkez6
utasitasokat, hogy a legjobb eredményeket
érje el.

Ne fagyasszon le egyszerre tul nagy
mennyiséget. Az étel minésége akkor a
legjobban konzervalt, ha olyan gyorsan van
lefagyasztva, amennyire lehetséges.

Ha nagy mennyiség friss élelmiszert
szeretne lefagyasztani, allitsa a szabéalyoz6
gombot ,FAST FREEZE” allasra 24 6raval
azel6tt, hogy berakna az élelmiszert a
mélyhité rekeszbe.

Nyomatékosan javasoljuk, hogy a gomb
legalabb 24 6ran keresztlil maradjon ,FAST
FREEZE” allasban, igy a deklaralt fagyasztasi
kapacitasnak megfelel§, maximalis
mennyiségu friss étel fagyaszthato le.
Kllénosen Ugyeljen arra, hogy a fagyasztott
és a friss ételek ne keveredjenek dssze.

Kis ételmennyiséget (max. %2 kg.) a
gyorsfagyaszt6 funkcio hasznalata nélkil is
lefagyaszthat.

Kulondsen figyeljen arra, hogy ne keverje a
mar lefagyasztott és friss ételeket.

Jégkockak készitése
(6. tétel)

Toltse meg a jégkocka tartét I-ig vizzel és
helyezze a fagyasztoba. Lazitsa meg a télcat
egy kanal nyelével vagy hasonl6 eszkézzel,
soha ne hasznaljon éles széll targyakat, mint
pl. kés vagy villa.

Ismerje meg készilékét
(1. tétel)

1 - Kontroll panel, kijelzések és beallitasok
2 - Jégtélca aldtdmasztas és jégtalca

3 - Gyorsfagyaszté rekesz

4 - Lefagyasztott ételtarto rekesz

5 - Allithato elsé labak
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Kiolvasztas

Olvassza le a fagyaszto rekeszt évente
legalabb kétszer, ill. amikor a jég nagyon
vastag.
*A jégképzbdeés egy altalanos jelenség.
* A jégképzddés, kuldndsen a rekesz felsé
részén, természetes jelenség, €s nem
befolyasolja a készullék helyes mikodését.
« Javasolt a készuléket akkor leengedni,
amikor kevés élelmiszer van a fagyasztéban.
* Miel6tt leengedi a készuléket, allitsa a
beallitd termosztatot maximum poziciéra,
hogy jobban lefagyassza az ételeket. Ezid6
alatt a fagyasztéban a hédmérséklet nem lehet
nagyon alacsony.
» kapcsolja le a halézatrél a készuléeket
* Vegye ki a fagyott ételt, takarja be
rétegesen papirral majd helyezze hiivos
kdrnyezetbe.
* A gyors leolvasztas érdekében, hagyja
nyitva a késztlék ajtajat, tegyen a
belsejében meleg vizzel megtéltott edényt.
(max. 80°C).
Ne hasznaljon hegyes vagy éles széli
targyakat, mintpl. Kés vagy villa, hogy a
fagyot eltavolitsa.
Soha ne hasznaljon hajszaritét, elektromos
fUt6testet vagy egyéb elektromos berendezést
a kiolvasztashoz.
Ha befejez6dott a leolvasztas, csukja be a
fagyaszto részt, és szaritsa meg a belsé részt
alaposan (7. és 8. tétel).



Tisztitas és védelem

1. Azt tanacsoljuk, hogy kapcsolja ki a
készuléket és huzza ki a f6 dugoét, mielott
tisztitja.

2. Soha ne hasznaljon éles targyat vagy
csiszolé anyagot, szappant, haztartasi
tisztitot, tisztitdszert vagy wax polirozot a
tisztitashoz.

3. Hasznaljon langyos vizet a késziilék
vitrinjének tisztitasahoz és torélje szarazra.

4. Hasznaljon nedves, kicsavart ruhat egy
teaskanalnyi bikarbonat, szodat fél liternyi
vizben felodva a tisztitashoz és tordlje
széarazra.

5. Ha a készuléket hosszu ideig nem
hasznaljak, kapcsolja ki, tavolitson el minden

élelmiszert, tisztitsa meg és hagyja félig nyitva

az ajtot.

6. Azt tanacsoljuk, hogy a termék fémrészeit
(pl.: kilsé ajto, vitrin oldalak) szilikon wax-szal
(autd polirozo) polirozza, hogy a minésegi
fedéfestést megovja.

7. Barmilyen port, amely felgyulemlik a
kondenzatoron a készulék hatuljan, tavolitsa
el évente egyszer vakuumos tisztitéval.

8. Rendszeresen ellenérizze az
ajtétomitéseket, hogy meggy6z46djon réla,
hogy tisztak és ételmaradékoktél mentesek.

9. Soha:

* Ne tisztitsa a készuléket arra alkalmatlan
anyagokkal, pl.: petréleum alapu termékekkel.
» Semmilyen kérulmények kozoétt ne
szolgaltassa ki magas hének.

* Ne tisztitsa, surolja , stb., csiszolé anyaggal.
10. A felgylulemlett jeget rendszeres
id6kdzonként tavolitsa el. A jég nagy
felhalmoz6dasa gyengiteni fogja a fagyaszté
teljesitményét.

11. Egy fidk eltavolitdsahoz, hazza ki
amennyire csak lehetséges, billentse felfelé,
majd hdzza ki teljesen.

Ajt6 athelyezése

Eljaras szamsorrendben (9 tétel).
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Tegye és ne tegye

Tegye-
Tegye-

Tegye-

Tegye-

Tegye-

Tegye-

Tegye-

Tegye-

Ne tegye-

Ne tegye-

Ne tegye-

Ne tegye-

Ne tegye-

Ellenérizze a fagyaszt6 tartalmat
rendszeres id6kdzonként.
Rendszeresen tisztitsa és olvassza ki
a készuléket (Lasd ,Kiolvasztas”)
Addig tartsa az ételt, amig lehetséges
és ragasszon fel ,Szavatossag lejar”
és ,Alkalmazhatd” stb. Datumokat.

A kereskedelmileg lefagyasztott
ételeket a csomagolason megadott
utasitasoknak megfelel6en tarolja.
Mindig kivalé minéségd friss ételt
valasszon és gy6z6djon meg rola,
hogy alaposan meg van tisztitva,
mielbtt lefagyasztja.

A friss ételt kis adagokban készitse
el6, hogy biztositsa a gyors
lefagyasztast.

A fagyasztott ételt azonnal
csomagolja be, mmiutan
megvasarolta és tegye a
fagyasztoba, amint lehetséges.
Kulonitse el egymastol az ételeket a
tartoban, és toltse ki a cimkét. igy az
ételt késébb kdnnyen megtalalhatja,
€s nem hagyja sokaig nyitva az ajtot,
igy aramot spoérol.

Ne hagyja nyitva az ajtét hosszu
ideig, mert koltségesebbé valik a
mikodés és tulzott jégképzddést
okoz.

Ne hasznaljon a jég
eltavolitasahoz éles széll
targyakat, mint pl. kést vagy villat.
Ne tegyen forro ételet a
készilékbe. El&szor hitse le.

Ne tegyen szénsavas folyadékkal
teli palackokat vagy tartalyokat a
fagyasztoba, mert szétrobbanhat.
Ne taroljon mérgezé vagy
barmilyen veszélyes anyagot a
készilékben. A készuléket csak
ehetd élelmiszerek tarolasara
tervezték.



Ne tegye- Ne Iépje tal a maximalis
fagyasztasi toltetet, amikor friss
ételt fagyaszt.

Jégkrém és jeges viz kdzvetlendl
a fagyasztébol. AZ alacsony
hémeérseéklet a mélyhit6 leégését
okozhatja a széleken.

Ne fagyassza le a szénsavas
italokat.

Ne probaljon meg mélyhitott ételt
tarolni, amelyet 24 éran belil le
kell fagyasztani vagy meg kell
fézni.

Ne tavolitsa el nedves kézzel a
tételeket a hitészekrénybdl.

Ne csukja be az ajtot mieldtt
visszatette volna a gyorsfagyaszto
rekesz fedelét.

Ne tegye-

Ne tegye-

Ne tegye-

Ne tegye-

Ne tegye-

Problémakeresés

Ha a készulék nem mikodik, amikor

bekapcsolja, akkor ellenérizze,

* Hogy a dugd megfeleléen van-e bedugva a
fali csatlakozéba és hogy van-e aram. ( Az
elektromos aramellatas ellenérzéséhez
dugjon be mas készulléket)

* Vajon a biztositék ki van-e Utve/ az
aramkormegszakité kiment-e/ a f6 eloszto ki
van-e kapcsolva.

* Hogy a hémérséklet szabalyoz6é megfeleléen
van-e beallitva.

* Hogy az uj dugd helyesen van-e bekétve, ha
megvaltoztatta az illesztést és formadugot.

Ha a készulék még mindig egyaltalan nem

muikodik a fennti ellenérzések utan, Iépjen

kapcsolatba a kereskedével, akinél a

készuléket vasarolta.

Kérem bizonyosodjon meg rola, hogy a fennti

ellenérzéseket elvégezte, mert

felszamithatjak, ha nem talalnak hibat.
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Energiafogyasztas

A fagyasztott élelmiszerek taroldsara szolgald
maximalis hely ugy biztosithatd, ha kiveszi a
fagyasztorekeszben talalhaté felsd polcokat
és az also fiok kivételével a fiokokat is.

A készulék energiafogyasztasat a felsé
polcok, valamint az alsé fiok kivételével a
tobbi fiok mell6zésével, illetve teletoltott
fagyaszto mellett hataroztuk meg.

Gyakorlati tanacsok az aramfogyasztas
csOkkentéséhez

1. Biztositsa, hogy a készuléket jol szell6z6
helyen helyezzék el. Probalja meg a lehet6
legmesszebb elhelyezni a kulonféle
héforrasoktdl (sutd, radiator stb.). Ezzel
egyidében pedig probaljon olyan helyet
keresni, ahol a készuléket nem érheti
kbzvetlen napsugarzas.

2. A hitott/fagyasztott élelmiszert a lehetd
leggyorsabban helyezze be a
hGtészekrénybe, kildndésen nyari napokon. A
h{tott és fagyasztott élelmiszerek
hazaszallitasahoz javasolt hdszigetelt
zacskokat hasznélni.

3. A hlté ajtajat a lehet6 legkevesebb
alkalommal nyissa ki.

4. A szukségesnél tobbszor soha nem nyissa
ki a készulék ajtajat, és mindig ellendrizze,
hogy megfeleléen csukta-e be az ajtét.



A gép miikédése kézben
tapasztalhat6 zajra és rezgésekre
vonatkozo informaciok

1. Mikodés soran a mikodési zaj egyre
hangosabba valhat.

- A beallitott hémeérséklet fenntartasa
erdekében a készulék kompresszora id6rél-
idére elindul. A kompresszor altal kibocsatott
hang az indulaskor hangosabb, mint
tzemelés kdzben. A kompresszor leéllasakor
egy kattan6 hang hallhato.

- A készulék teljesitményét és mikodési
funkcidit a kdrnyezeti h6meérséklet valtozasa
is befolyasolhatja. Ezt teljesen normalis.

2. Folyadékaramlashoz vagy porlasztashoz
hasonlo6 zajok

- Ezeket a zajokat a rendszerben aramlo
hit6kdzeg okozza, mely elengedhetetlen a
készlilék mikodéséhez .

3. Egyéb rezgések és zajok.

- A rezgéseket és zajokat a padlo tipusa is

befolyasolhatja, melyre a készlléket helyezte.

Biztositsa, hogy a padlon ne legyenek
jelentds szintbeli eltérések és ellenérizze,
hogy a padlé teherbirasa elegendé-e a
készilék megtartasahoz.

- A t6bbi rezgést és zajt a készllék tetejére
helyezett targyak is okozhatjak. Ezeket a

targyakat el kell tavolitani a készllék tetejérdl.

Hasznalati utasitas

FIGYELMEZTETES!

Soha ne prébalja meg egyeduil a készilék
vagy elektromos részek javitasat. Barmilyen
képzetlen személy altali javitas veszélyes
lehet a felhasznélora és a garancia
elvesztését eredményezheti.

A terméken vagy a csomagolason talalhato mmm  abra azt jelzi, hogy a termék nem
kezelhetd haztartasi hulladekként, hanem a megfeleld, az elektromos és elektronikus
felszerelések Ujrahasznositaséara létesult begyQjtd pontokban kell leadni. Ha gondoskodik
a termék megfeleld leselejtezéserdl, segit megeldzni azokat a kérnyezetre és egészségre
karos hatasokat, amelyeket a termék nem megfeleld leselejtezése eredményezne. A
termeék leselejtezésével kapcsolatos tovabbi részletekért forduljon a lakohelyén talalhato
haztartasi hulladék begyQjtdhdz vagy az aradhazhoz, ahol a terméket megvasarolta.
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